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Notice of Annual General Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of Chinney Kin Wing 
Holdings Limited (the “Company”, collectively with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) will be held on 
Friday, 2 June 2017 at 3:30 p.m. at Full Moon Shanghai Restaurant, Macau Jockey Club, 3/F., East 
Wing, Shun Tak Centre, 200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong for the following purposes:

1. To receive and consider the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
31 December 2016 together with the reports of the directors and the independent auditor 
thereon.

2. To declare a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2016.

3. To re-elect directors of the Company (the “Directors”) and to authorise the board of Directors 
(the “Board”) to fix the directors’ remuneration.

4. To re-appoint auditor and to authorise the Board to fix their remuneration.

5. To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments the 
following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

“THAT:

(a) subject to paragraph (c) below, a general mandate be and is hereby unconditionally 
granted to the directors of the Company to exercise during the Relevant Period (as 
hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal with 
additional shares in the capital of the Company and to make or grant offers, agreements 
and options which would or might require the exercise of such powers;

(b) the mandate in paragraph (a) above shall authorise the directors of the Company during 
the Relevant Period to make or grant offers, agreements and options which would or 
might require the exercise of such powers after the end of the Relevant Period;

(c) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital allotted or agreed conditionally or 
unconditionally to be allotted (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) and issued 
by the directors of the Company pursuant to the mandate in paragraph (a) above, 
otherwise than pursuant to (i) a Rights Issue (as hereinafter defined); or (ii) an issue of 
shares under any option scheme or similar arrangement for the time being adopted 
and approved by the shareholders of the Company for the grant or issue to officers 
and/or employees of the Company and/or any of its subsidiaries of shares or rights to 
acquire shares of the Company; or (iii) an issue of shares as scrip dividends or similar 
arrangement providing for the allotment of shares in lieu of the whole or part of a 
dividend on shares of the Company in accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company; 
or (iv) a specific authority granted by the shareholders of the Company in general 
meeting, shall not exceed twenty per cent. of the aggregate nominal amount of the 
issued share capital of the Company at the date of passing this Resolution, and the said 
mandate shall be limited accordingly; and



5Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Notice of Annual General Meeting

(d) for the purpose of this Resolution,

“Relevant Period” means the period from the passing of this Resolution until whichever 
is the earlier of:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;

(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the 
Company is required by the Bye-laws of the Company or any applicable laws to be 
held; or

(iii) the date of the passing of an ordinary resolution by the shareholders of the 
Company in general meeting revoking or varying the authority given to the 
directors of the Company by this Resolution.

“Rights Issue” means an offer of shares in the Company, or an offer of warrants, options 
or other securities giving rights to subscribe for shares, open for a period fixed by the 
directors of the Company to the holders of shares of the Company on the register of 
members of the Company on a fixed record date in proportion to their then holdings 
of such shares as at that date (subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the 
directors of the Company, after making enquiry, may deem necessary or expedient in 
relation to fractional entitlements or having regard to any legal restrictions under the 
laws of the relevant place, or the requirements of the relevant regulatory body or any 
stock exchange in that place).”

By Order of the Board
Ka-Yee Wan

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 April 2017
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Notes:

(1) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the AGM (and at any adjournment thereof) is entitled to 
appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of the shareholder. The proxy need not 
be a shareholder of the Company.

(2) In order to be valid, a form of proxy in the prescribed form, together with the power of attorney or other 
authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or other authority 
must be completed, signed and deposited with the Company’s Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor 
Investor Services Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not later 
than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the AGM (and at any adjournment thereof).

(3) Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the 
AGM (and at any adjournment thereof), either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he 
were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting, the 
vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion 
of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in 
which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

(4) Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”), any vote of shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by 
poll and the Company must announce the results of the poll in the manner prescribed under Rule 
13.39(5) of the Listing Rules. The chairman of the meeting will therefore put each of the resolutions 
to be proposed at the AGM to be voted by way of a poll pursuant to the Company’s Bye-laws. An 
announcement will be made by the Company following the conclusion of the AGM to inform the results 
of the AGM.

(5) With regard to resolution 3 in this notice, Mr. James Sing-Wai Wong (“Mr. Wong”) and Mr. Philip 
Bing-Lun Lam (“Mr. Lam”), who were appointed subsequent to the last annual general meeting of 
the Company, will hold office until the AGM and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election in 
accordance with bye-law 83(2) of the Bye-laws of the Company at the AGM.

 In accordance with bye-law 84 of the Bye-laws of the Company, Mr. Yuen-Keung Chan (“Mr. Chan”), 
Mr. Siu-Chee Kong (“Mr. Kong”) and Mr. Ivan Ti-Fan Pong (“Mr. Pong”) will retire by rotation at the 
AGM. All Mr. Chan, Mr. Kong and Mr. Pong, being eligible, will offer themselves for re-election at the 
AGM.
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Notes: (Continued)

(6) Details of the directors who stand for re-election at the AGM are set out below:-

 James Sing-Wai Wong

 Aged 53, has graduated from the University of Washington with a Bachelor’s Degree with honors in 
Economics. He also holds a Juris Doctor degree from the University of California Hastings College of 
Law, and a Master Degree in Systems Engineering and Information Systems from the Florida Institute of 
Technology. He is licensed to practice law in the United States of America and the State of California, 
where he also holds a Real Estate Broker’s License. He has accumulated over twenty-eight years of 
experience in economics, law, management, and information systems in Hong Kong, United States, 
Canada, the United Kingdom, and the Mainland China.

 Mr. Wong is currently the director of all major subsidiaries of the Company. He is an executive director 
of Chinney Alliance Group Limited (stock code: 385, “CAGL”) being a substantial shareholder of the 
Company, and is a director of Chinney Investments, Limited (stock code: 216, “CIL”), both CAGL and 
CIL are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). 
He is the son of Dr. James Sai-Wing Wong, the Chairman and substantial shareholder of CAGL and CIL 
and a substantial shareholder of the Company.

 Save as disclosed, he has no directorships in other listed companies in the last three years, nor does 
he hold any other positions with the Company and other members of the Group, nor does he has any 
relationships with any directors, senior management, substantial or controlling shareholders of the 
Company.

 Mr. Wong was a director of Lion Mark Holdings Limited and Lion Foods Limited (collectively the “Lion 
Group”) during the period from May 1995 to July 2007. Lion Group was incorporated in the United 
Kingdom and engaged in food manufacturing, processing and ingredient trading. Lion Group was put 
into administration proceedings on 10 October 2002. The entire business was sold by the administrators 
in the same year and Lion Group was subsequently dissolved in July 2007.

 At the date hereof, Mr. Wong did not have any interests in the shares of the Company within the 
meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Future Ordinance (Chapter 571 of Laws of Hong Kong) (the 
“SFO”).

 There is a service agreement entered into between the Company and Mr. Wong. His directorship 
is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting in 
accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to a fixed fee of HK$150,000 per annum 
which is based on the Company’s remuneration policy adopted for executive directors. In addition, he 
is also entitled to a discretionary bonus to be determined by the Board and other employment benefits 
provided by the Group to all eligible staff.

 Save as disclosed above, there is no other information relating to Mr. Wong which is required to be 
disclosed pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) (h) to (v) of the Listing Rules and there is no other matter that needs 
to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.
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Notes: (Continued)

 Philip Bing-Lun Lam

 Aged 74, began his career in 1963 with Hang Seng Bank Limited for eleven years, and then joined the 
University of Hong Kong (“HKU”) in 1975 as an Assistant Finance Director. He then worked as the 
Chief Accountant and Comptroller in Overseas Bank (Canada) in Vancouver for three years from 1982 
to 1985. In 1985, Mr. Lam re-joined HKU and had served as the Director of Finance from 1990 until 
his retirement on 30 June 2012. He was then asked by the Vice-Chancellor of HKU to be his Senior 
Advisor for financial, investment and fund-raising matters until June 2014, and since then, he has been 
the Honorary Advisor to the Chairman of The University of Hong Kong Foundation for Educational 
Development and Research.

 Mr. Lam obtained a diploma in management studies from the Hong Kong Polytechnic (now known 
as the Hong Kong Polytechnic University) in July 1974. He is a fellow of The Chartered Institute of 
Management Accountants (UK), the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Hong 
Kong Institute of Directors and an associate of The Certified Management Accountants (Canada), The 
Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators (UK) and The Chartered Institute of Bankers (UK).

 Mr. Lam is active in community affairs and had served as a member on the Board of Review (Inland 
Revenue Ordinance) Hong Kong for three years from 1995 to 1998. He had been a member of the 
Establishment and Finance Committee of the Prince Philip Dental Hospital from early 1990s until his 
retirement in June 2012. Currently he is a member of the Finance and Administration Committee, the 
Board of Governors of the Canadian International School of Hong Kong, and a member of the Board of 
Governors of the Centennial College, a subsidiary of HKU.

 Mr. Lam is currently an executive director of CAGL and he holds directorship in most of the major 
subsidiaries of CAGL, the shares of CAGL are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and a 
substantial shareholder of the Company. He is also an independent non-executive director of Oriental 
University City Holdings (H.K.) Limited (stock code: 8067, the shares of which have been listed on the 
GEM Board of the Stock Exchange). He had been an independent non-executive director of China New 
Town Development Company Limited, a company listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock 
code: 1278) from November 2006 to June 2013.

 Save as disclosed above, Mr. Lam does not hold any other positions in the Company or any members 
of the Group, and did not hold any directorships in any listed public companies in the past three years. 
He does not have any relationships with any directors, senior management or substantial or controlling 
shareholders of the Company. As at the date thereof, Mr. Lam does not have any interests in the shares 
of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO.

 There is a service agreement entered into between the Company and Mr. Lam. His directorship 
is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting in 
accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to a fixed fee of HK$150,000 per annum 
which is based on the Company’s remuneration policy adopted for executive directors. In addition, he 
is also entitled to a discretionary bonus to be determined by the Board and other employment benefits 
provided by the Group to all eligible staff.

 Save as disclosed above, there is no other information relating to Mr. Lam which is required to be 
disclosed pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) (h) to (v) of the Listing Rules and there is no other matter that needs 
to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.
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Notes: (Continued)

 Yuen-Keung Chan

 Aged 62, joined our Group in September 1994. He was appointed as our executive Director on 9 July 
2015 and concurrently serves as the vice chairman of our Board. Mr. Chan is responsible for strategic 
planning, overall corporate and business development of our Group. He also serves as a director of all 
major subsidiaries of our Group.

 Mr. Chan has over thirty years of experience in the construction industry. He was admitted as a member 
of the Chartered lnstitute of Building in March 1984.

 Currently, Mr. Chan is an executive director, the vice chairman and the managing director of CAGL and 
he also holds directorship in most of the major subsidiaries of CAGL. He is also an executive director of 
Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited (stock code: 160, “Hon Kwok”). CAGL and Hon Kwok 
are both listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

 Mr. Chan does not have any interests in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of 
the SFO. Save as disclosed above, Mr. Chan does not hold any other positions in the Company or any 
members of the Group, and did not hold any directorships in any listed public companies in the past 
three years. He does not have any relationships with any directors, senior management or substantial or 
controlling shareholders of the Company.

 There is a service agreement entered into between the Company and Mr. Chan. His directorship 
is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting in 
accordance with the bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to a fixed fee of HK$150,000 per annum 
which is based on the Company’s remuneration policy adopted for executive directors of the Company. 
He was entitled to a performance-related bonus of HK$3,000,000 for the year ended 31 December 
2016.

 Save as disclosed above, there is no information to be disclosed pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) (h) to (v) 
of the Listing Rules, nor any other matters and information need to be brought to the attention of the 
shareholders of the Company or required to be disclosed pursuant to any of the requirements of the 
Listing Rules in respect of Mr. Chan.

 Siu-Chee Kong

 Aged 70, was appointed as our independent non-executive Director on 20 October 2015. He is also the 
chairman of the audit committee of the Company.

 He received his Bachelor’s degree in Arts from The University of Hong Kong in November 1969 and 
a Master’s degree in Business Administration from The Chinese University of Hong Kong in December 
1980. He was admitted as an associate of The Institute of Bankers in the United Kingdom in 1973.

 Mr. Kong began his career in 1969 with Standard Chartered Bank, where he served in various 
managerial positions for twenty-four years. He was a director of Champion Technology Holdings 
Limited (stock code: 0092) from 1993 to 1994 and a director of Kantone (UK) Limited from 1994 
to 1996. From 1999 to 2005, he served as an executive vice-president, director, and alternate chief 
executive officer of CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited, and was an executive director of CITIC International 
Financial Holdings Limited (formerly known as CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited). He has been an 
independent non-executive director of China New Town Development Company Limited (stock 
code: 1278) since November 2006 and an independent non-executive director of Harbin Bank Co., 
Ltd. (stock code: 6138) since October 2013. He is also currently a member of the audit committee 
of Harbin Bank Co., Ltd. (stock code: 6138). He has been an independent non-executive director of 
DIGITALHONGKONG.COM (stock code: 8007, now known as Global Strategic Group Limited) from 
28 March 2014 to 26 October 2014.
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Notes: (Continued)

 Mr. Kong does not have any interests in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of 
the SFO. Save as disclosed above, Mr. Kong does not hold any other positions in the Company or any 
members of the Group, and did not hold any directorships in any listed public companies in the past 
three years. He does not have any relationships with any directors, senior management or substantial or 
controlling shareholders of the Company.

 There is a service agreement entered into between the Company and Mr. Kong. His directorship 
is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting in 
accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to a fixed fee of HK$150,000 per annum 
which is based on the Company’s remuneration policy adopted for independent non-executive directors 
of the Company.

 Save as disclosed above, there is no information to be disclosed pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) (h) to (v) 
of the Listing Rules, nor any other matters and information need to be brought to the attention of the 
shareholders of the Company or required to be disclosed pursuant to any of the requirements of the 
Listing Rules in respect of Mr. Kong.

 Ivan Ti-Fan Pong

 Aged 57, was appointed as our independent non-executive Director on 20 October 2015 He is also 
the chairman of the nomination committee of the Company. Mr. Pong obtained his Bachelor’s degree 
in Economics (with Honours) from the University of Essex, U.K. in July 1983 and obtained his Master’s 
degree in Business Administration from the EMBA Program of The Chinese University of Hong Kong in 
December 1999.

 Mr. Pong has over thirty years of experience in the real estate investment market in Hong Kong and 
the People’s Republic of China. Mr. Pong worked for Hon Kwok and its affiliated companies from 
January 1984 to October 1988 and was responsible for property development, property investments 
and project acquisitions for the Hon Kwok group. Mr. Pong worked at Chesterton Petty Ltd. as a senior 
agency manager in 1988. He joined Richard Ellis Ltd. as a senior manager in 1989 and promoted as an 
associate director in 1991. During the periods from 1993 to 1994 and from 1994 to 2000, Mr. Pong was 
a director of Metrobase Surveyors Limited and Cosmo Surveyors Limited respectively and completed a 
number of property investment and acquisition projects. He is currently a director of Metroland Property 
Consultants Limited.

 Mr. Pong does not have any interests in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of 
the SFO. Save as disclosed above, Mr. Pong does not hold any other positions in the Company or any 
members of the Group, and did not hold any directorships in any listed public companies in the past 
three years. He does not have any relationships with any directors, senior management or substantial or 
controlling shareholders of the Company.

 There is a service agreement entered into between the Company and Mr. Pong. His directorship 
is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting in 
accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to a fixed fee of HK$150,000 per 
annum which is based on the Company’s remuneration policy adopted for independent non-executive 
Directors.

 Save as disclosed above, there is no information to be disclosed pursuant to Rules 13.51(2) (h) to (v) 
of the Listing Rules, nor any other matters and information need to be brought to the attention of the 
shareholders of the Company or required to be disclosed pursuant to any of the requirements of the 
Listing Rules in respect of Mr. Pong.

(7) At the date hereof, the Board comprises of nine Directors, of which six are executive directors, namely 
Mr. Herman Man-Hei Fung, Mr. Yuen-Keung Chan, Mr. James Sing-Wai Wong, Mr. Wing-Sang Yu, 
Mr. Philip Bing-Lun Lam and Mr. Hin-Kwong So; and three are independent non-executive directors, 
namely Mr. Siu-Chee Kong, Mr. Ivan Ti-Fan Pong and Mr. Robert Che-Kwong Tsui.
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TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

On behalf of the board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”), I am pleased to present to 
our shareholders the Annual Report of Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 
collectively with its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2016. The 
Group’s revenue was decreased by 8.7% to approximately HK$1,386 million for the year ended 
31 December 2016 (2015: HK$1,519 million). The profit and total comprehensive income for 
the year under review attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to approximately 
HK$102 million (2015: HK$140 million), representing a decrease of 27.4%.

The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the substantial completion of certain sizable projects in 
previous year and the projects awarded during the year under review were comparatively smaller 
in scale in terms of contract sum and also reduced profit margin due to keen competition in a 
weak market environment. As both the revenue and the profit margin of new contracts undertaken 
in the year under review decreased, the profit for the year was thus reduced. Nevertheless, the 
Group’s financial position was sound and remained debt free over the year under review.

PROPOSED FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board recommends the payment of a final dividend of HK4.0 cents per share for the year 
ended 31 December 2016 to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the 
Company’s register of members on 12 June 2017. It is expected that the final dividend cheques 
will be despatched to the shareholders on or before 28 June 2017.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS FOR ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The annual general meeting of the Company is scheduled to be held on 2 June 2017. For 
determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the annual general meeting, the register of 
members of the Company will be closed from 29 May 2017 to 2 June 2017 (both days inclusive), 
during which period no share transfers will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote 
at the annual general meeting, all transfer forms accompanied by relevant share certificates must 
be lodged with Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road 
East, Hong Kong by no later than 4:30 p.m. on 26 May 2017.
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CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS FOR DIVIDEND

The proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2016 is subject to the approval by 
the shareholders at the annual general meeting. For determining the entitlement to the proposed 
final dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 9 June 2017 to 12 
June 2017 (both days inclusive), during which period no share transfers will be registered. The last 
day for dealing in the Company’s share cum entitlements to the proposed final dividend will be 
6 June 2017. In order to qualify for the proposed final dividend, all transfer forms accompanied 
by relevant share certificates must be lodged with Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 22, 
Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong by no later than 4:30 p.m. on 8 June 2017.

PROSPECTS

As mentioned in the last interim report, the Group believes the business prospect of the foundation 
market remains weak and the downward cycle appears to continue in 2017. The competition in 
bidding for new contracts among the growing number of competitors is keen and likely to induce 
negative impacts to the overall revenue and profit of the Group.

Nonetheless, the management team has been reinforced through the recruitment of several high 
caliber professionals, while our competitive edges like design capability, effective cost control, 
advanced plant fleet as well as the high morale team spirit remain unchanged.

The Group shall continue to execute its strategies by playing an active role in the foundation 
works of private and public sectors in Hong Kong and offering customers cost effective “design 
and build” alternative foundation schemes. With the strengthened management team and our 
modernized fleet of machinery, the Group is in an excellent position to make gains against our 
competitors. We will make use of the challenges ahead for pursuing sustainable self-improvements 
under severe circumstances. Looking forward, we are conservatively positive to the long term 
demands in the foundation and construction sectors, and in particular, we will be ready to respond 
to the need to provide 460,000 public and private housing units in the next decade.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation 
to our customers, business partners and shareholders for their long-lasting support. I would also 
like to thank my fellow directors for their advice and guidance, the Execution Panel for their 
management of operation departments and all staff for their hard work, loyalty and contribution 
which are very essential to the Group’s success during the year under review.

Herman Man-Hei Fung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 March 2017
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Herman Man-Hei Fung

Aged 79, was appointed as our executive Director on 9 July 2015 and concurrently serves as the 
chairman of our Board. Mr. Fung is primarily responsible for our Group’s strategic planning and 
overall corporate development.

Mr. Fung has worked for Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited (stock code: 160, “Hon 
Kwok”) since 1986 and has been appointed as its executive director since 1988. He also held the 
positions as the managing director of Hon Kwok from 1991 to 2002 and then the vice chairman 
since November 2012. He has also been a director of Chinney Investments, Limited (stock code: 
216, “Chinney Investments”) since 1987 and became the managing director in 1995. During the 
period from November 1996 to June 2005, Mr. Fung was appointed as a member of the Board of 
Review (Inland Revenue Ordinance) Hong Kong. He was admitted as a fellow of the Association 
of International Accountants in October 2002. He is currently a fellow member of The Hong Kong 
Institute of Directors.

Mr. Fung has actively participated in the property investment and development business for over 
twenty-nine years and has extensive experience in finance, marketing, construction and general 
administration of the real estate business. Capitalising on his experience and business relationship, 
Mr. Fung has been appointed as a non-executive director of Chinney Alliance Group Limited (stock 
code: 385, “CAGL”) since 1998 and participated in the general supervision of business operations 
of CAGL, including our Group, since then. Chinney Investments, Hon Kwok and CAGL are all 
listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

Yuen-Keung Chan

Aged 62, joined our Group in September 1994. He was appointed as our executive Director on 9 
July 2015 and concurrently serves as the vice chairman of our Board. Mr. Chan is responsible for 
strategic planning, overall corporate and business development of our Group. He also serves as a 
director of all major subsidiaries of our Group.

Mr. Chan has over thirty years of experience in the construction industry. He was admitted as a 
member of the Chartered lnstitute of Building in March 1984.

Currently, Mr. Chan is an executive director, the vice chairman and the managing director of 
CAGL and an executive director of Hon Kwok. CAGL and Hon Kwok are both listed on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange.



14 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Biographies of Directors and Senior Management

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (Continued)

James Sing-Wai Wong

Aged 53, was appointed as our executive Director on 2 September 2016. He graduated from the 
University of Washington with a Bachelor’s Degree with honors in Economics. He also holds a 
Juris Doctor degree from the University of California Hastings College of Law, and a Master Degree 
in Systems Engineering and Information Systems from the Florida Institute of Technology. He is 
licensed to practice law in the United States of America and the State of California, where he also 
holds a Real Estate Broker’s License. He has accumulated over twenty-eight years of experience in 
economics, law, management, and information systems in Hong Kong, United States, Canada, the 
United Kingdom, and the Mainland China.

Mr. Wong is currently the director of all major subsidiaries of the Company.

He is an executive director of CAGL (stock code: 385) being a substantial shareholder of the 
Company, and is a director of Chinney Investments (stock code: 216), both CAGL and Chinney 
Investments are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. He is the son of Dr. James Sai-
Wing Wong, the Chairman and substantial shareholder of CAGL and Chinney Investments and a 
substantial shareholder of the Company.

Wing-Sang Yu

Aged 56, was appointed as our executive Director on 9 July 2015 and concurrently serves as the 
managing director of our Company. Mr. Yu is responsible for formulating corporate and business 
strategies and leading and training our core management team. Mr. Yu is a founder of our Group 
and established Kin Wing Engineering Company Limited (“Kin Wing Engineering”) in 1994. In 
February 2003, he left our Group to pursue his personal interest and re-joined as the managing 
director in May 2011. Mr. Yu currently also serves as a director of all subsidiaries of our Group.

Mr. Yu has over twenty years of experience in the foundation industry. He obtained a Bachelor’s 
degree in Engineering from The University of Hong Kong in 1983 and a Master’s degree in Arts 
(Christian Studies) from The Chinese University of Hong Kong in 2009. He has been a member of 
The Hong Kong Institution of Engineers since May 1992.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (Continued)

Philip Bing-Lun Lam

Aged 74, was appointed as our executive Director on 2 September 2016. Mr. Lam began his 
career in 1963 with Hang Seng Bank Limited for eleven years, and then joined the University 
of Hong Kong (“HKU”) in 1975 as an Assistant Finance Director. He then worked as the Chief 
Accountant and Comptroller in Overseas Bank (Canada) in Vancouver for three years from 1982 
to 1985. In 1985, Mr. Lam re-joined HKU and had served as the Director of Finance from 1990 
until his retirement on 30 June 2012. He was then asked by the Vice-Chancellor of HKU to be his 
Senior Advisor for financial, investment and fund-raising matters until June 2014, and since then, 
he has been the Honorary Advisor to the Chairman of The University of Hong Kong Foundation for 
Educational Development and Research.

Mr. Lam obtained a diploma in management studies from the Hong Kong Polytechnic (now known 
as the Hong Kong Polytechnic University) in July 1974. He is a fellow of The Chartered Institute 
of Management Accountants (UK), the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and 
the Hong Kong Institute of Directors and an associate of The Certified Management Accountants 
(Canada), The Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators (UK) and The Chartered 
Institute of Bankers (UK).

Mr. Lam is active in community affairs and had served as a member on the Board of Review (Inland 
Revenue Ordinance) Hong Kong for three years from 1995 to 1998. He had been a member of 
the Establishment and Finance Committee of the Prince Philip Dental Hospital from early 1990s 
until his retirement in June 2012. Currently he is a member of the Finance and Administration 
Committee, the Board of Governors of the Canadian International School of Hong Kong, and a 
member of the Board of Governors of the Centennial College, a subsidiary of HKU.

Mr. Lam is an executive director of CAGL (stock code: 385, the shares of which have been listed 
on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange) and also an independent non-executive director of 
Oriental University City Holdings (H.K.) Limited (stock code: 8067, the shares of which have been 
listed on the GEM Board of the Stock Exchange). He had been an independent non-executive 
director of China New Town Development Company Limited, a company listed on the Main Board 
of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1278) from November 2006 to June 2013.



16 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Biographies of Directors and Senior Management

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (Continued)

Hin-Kwong So

Aged 59, was appointed as our executive Director on 11 August 2015 and concurrently serves 
as the general manager of our Company. He is responsible for the overall management and 
supervision of operations of our Group, including but not limited to, tendering, project planning, 
project management, quality assurance and general corporate administration. He is currently a 
director of Kin Wing Engineering and Kin Wing Foundations Limited (“Kin Wing Foundations”).

Mr. So has over thirty years of experience in site supervision, project management and tendering in 
various types of foundation, substructure and site formation projects. He worked as a joint general 
manager of Kin Wing Engineering and Kin Wing Foundations since April 2009 and the general 
manager since January 2012. Mr. So obtained a Bachelor’s degree in Civil Engineering from the 
National Cheng Kung University in Taiwan in June 1982.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Siu-Chee Kong

Aged 70, was appointed as our independent non-executive Director on 20 October 2015. He is 
also the chairman of the audit committee of the Company.

Mr. Kong received an MBA degree from The Chinese University of Hong Kong in December 1980, 
and received a diploma in Banking from the Chartered Banker Institute in London in December 
1973.

Mr. Kong began his career in 1969 with Standard Chartered Bank, where he served in various 
managerial positions for twenty-four years. He was a director of Champion Technology Holdings 
Limited (stock code: 0092) from 1993 to 1994 and a director of Kantone (UK) Limited from 1994 
to 1996. From 1999 to 2005, he served as an executive vice-president, director, and alternate 
chief executive officer of CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited, and was an executive director of CITIC 
International Financial Holdings Limited (formerly known as CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited). He has 
been an independent non-executive director of China New Town Development Company Limited 
(stock code: 1278) since November 2006 and an independent non-executive director of Harbin 
Bank Co., Ltd (stock code: 6138) since October 2013. He is also currently a member of the audit 
committee of Harbin Bank Co., Ltd (stock code: 6138). He has been an independent non-executive 
director of DIGITALHONGKONG.COM (stock code: 8007, now known as Global Strategic Group 
Limited) from 28 March 2014 to 26 October 2014.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (Continued)

Ivan Ti-Fan Pong

Aged 57, was appointed as our independent non-executive Director on 20 October 2015. He is 
also the chairman of the nomination committee of the Company. Mr. Pong obtained his Bachelor’s 
degree in Economics (with Honours) from the University of Essex, U.K. in July 1983 and obtained 
his Master’s degree in Business Administration from the EMBA Program of The Chinese University 
of Hong Kong in December 1999.

Mr. Pong has over thirty years of experience in the real estate investment market in Hong Kong 
and the People’s Republic of China. Mr. Pong worked for Hon Kwok and its affiliated companies 
from January 1984 to October 1988 and was responsible for property development, property 
investments and project acquisitions for the Hon Kwok group. Mr. Pong worked at Chesterton 
Petty Ltd. as a senior agency manager in 1988. He joined Richard Ellis Ltd. as a senior manager in 
1989 and promoted as an associate director in 1991. During the periods from 1993 to 1994 and 
from 1994 to 2000, Mr. Pong was a director of Metrobase Surveyors Limited and Cosmo Surveyors 
Limited respectively and completed a number of property investment and acquisition projects. He 
is currently a director of Metroland Property Consultants Limited.

Robert Che-Kwong Tsui

Aged 63, was appointed as our independent non-executive Director on 20 October 2015. He 
is also the chairman of the remuneration committee of the Company. He graduated from the 
University of Buckingham with a Bachelor’s degree of Laws in February 1981. Mr. Tsui was 
admitted to the Law Society of Hong Kong in 1985 and qualified to practice law in Singapore in 
1994 and in Anguilla, Caribbean in 2005.

Mr. Tsui has over thirty years of experience as practicing solicitor in Hong Kong. He is the founder 
and owner of Robert C.K. Tsui & Co., Solicitors, a law firm established in 1990. He is currently 
an independent non-executive director and a member of the audit committee and nomination 
committee of Eagle Legend Asia Limited (stock code: 0936), a company listed on the Main Board 
of the Stock Exchange. Mr. Tsui was an executive director of Landing International Development 
Limited (stock code: 0582, formerly known as “Greenfield Chemical Holdings Limited”, a 
company listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange) from November 2007 to November 
2009. He was also an independent non-executive director of APAC Resources Limited (stock code: 
1104, formerly known as “Shanghai Merchants Holdings Limited”, a company listed on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange) from July 2004 to November 2007 and Sino Credit Holdings Limited 
(stock code: 0628, formerly known as “Dore Holdings Limited”, a company listed on the Main 
Board of Stock Exchange) from August 2004 to July 2009.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Addy Sik-Fan Oi

Aged 49, has been the assistant general manager (contracts and design) of our Group since January 
2012. He is mainly responsible for the overall management and operations of design and quantity 
surveying departments relating to our foundation construction and ancillary services business.

Mr. Oi has over twenty-three years of experience in structural design, project management and 
site supervision in various foundation, ELS work, substructure and superstructure projects in Hong 
Kong and Macau. He was admitted as a member of The Hong Kong Institution of Engineers in 
March 2002 and The Institution of Structural Engineers in October 2001. Mr. Oi is currently a 
registered professional engineer (structural) under the Engineer Registration Ordinance (Cap. 409 
of the Laws of Hong Kong) and is a chartered engineer of The Institution of Structural Engineers. 
He obtained a Bachelor’s degree in Civil Engineering from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University 
in November 1991.

Shui-Yung Tang

Aged 50, has been the assistant general manager (production) of our Group since January 2012. 
Mr. Tang is also a director of Kin Wing Engineering, Kin Wing Foundations and DrilTech Ground 
Engineering Limited (“DrilTech Ground”). He is responsible for the overall resources planning of 
our foundation construction projects such as labour, plant and materials, management of on-site 
construction works, safety compliance and maintenance of our machinery and equipment.

Mr. Tang has over twenty-eight years of experience in foundation engineering and construction 
site management. He obtained a Bachelor’s degree in Civil Engineering from The Hong Kong 
Polytechnic University in October 1995.

Ka-Wah Chan

Aged 49, has been the assistant general manager (project) of our Group since January 2012. Mr. 
Chan is also a director of Kin Wing Engineering, Kin Wing Foundations, DrilTech Ground and 
DrilTech Geotechnical Engineering Limited (“DrilTech Geotechnical”). He is responsible for the 
overall project planning and management of our foundation construction and ancillary services 
business.

Mr. Chan has over twenty-one years of experience in supervising and managing foundation and 
site formation projects. Prior to joining our Group, he worked as a graduate/assistant engineer 
at Leighton-Bruckner Foundation Engineering Ltd. from August 1990 to April 1992 and a site 
engineer at Chee Shing Foundation Limited from April 1993 to July 1994. Mr. Chan joined our 
Group in 1994. He obtained a Bachelor’s degree in Civil and Structural Engineering from The 
University of Hong Kong in 1990.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Hoi-Fan Lam

Aged 43, has been a director and the assistant general manager of our Group since January 2012. 
Mr. Lam is also a director of DrilTech Ground and DrilTech Geotechnical. He is responsible for 
the overall management and operations of our drilling and site investigation business.

Mr. Lam has over twenty-one years of experience in performing and supervising various site 
investigation works. He joined DrilTech Ground in February 1997 as a senior technician. He 
obtained a Bachelor’s degree in Civil Engineering from Chu Hai College of Higher Education in 
July 2009.

Clement Tze-Loong Lee

Aged 52, has been the Contracts Manager (project) since joining our Group in January 2016. He is 
responsible for the overall project planning and management of our foundation construction and 
ancillary services business.

Mr. Lee has over twenty-eight years of experience in supervising and managing foundation and 
site formation projects. Prior to joining our Group, he worked as Contracts Manager at Vibro (HK) 
Ltd. for twelve years. He is currently a member of Hong Kong Institute of Construction Managers. 
He obtained a Bachelor’s Degree in Civil Engineering from The University of London, Imperial 
College, United Kingdom in 1986.

Man-Fu Tang

Aged 50, has been the senior construction manager of our Group since September 2013. He is 
primarily responsible for site management and implementation of foundation construction and 
ancillary services projects of our Group.

Mr. Tang has over twenty-three years of experience in project and site management. He obtained 
a Master’s degree in Project Management from The University of South Australia in April 2004 and 
a Master’s degree in Civil Engineering from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University in November 
2010. He was admitted as a member of Australian Institute of Project Management in November 
2004. Mr. Tang joined our Group as a site agent in January 2000.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Hon-Man Wai

Aged 43, has been the senior project manager of our Group since September 2011. Mr. Wai is 
also a director of Kin Wing Engineering, Kin Wing Foundations, DrilTech Ground and DrilTech 
Geotechnical. He is primarily responsible for site management and implementation of foundation 
construction and ancillary services projects of our Group.

Mr. Wai has over sixteen years of experience in supervising and managing various foundation 
piling projects. He obtained a Bachelor’s degree in Environmental Engineering from The Hong 
Kong Polytechnic University in November 1996. After graduation, he joined our Group as an 
assistant engineer in September 1996.

Eric Wing-Hung Yuen

Aged 52, is the financial controller of our Group and is responsible for the financial and accounting 
matters of our Group. He joined Chinney Construction Company, Limited in September 1992 and 
worked for our Group since September 1994. Mr. Yuen has about twenty-eight years of experience 
in accounting field. He obtained a diploma in accountancy from Shue Yan College in July 1988 
and was admitted as a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants in July 
1993 and a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in December 
1997.

Ka-Yee Wan

Aged 43, is our Group’s company secretary responsible for handling corporate, legal and regulatory 
compliance and administrative matters. Ms. Wan has worked for CAGL as a company secretarial 
manager since November 2003 and re-designated as our Group’s company secretary in August 
2015. She has over nineteen years of experience in company secretarial and corporate governance 
practices. Ms. Wan has obtained a Bachelor of Arts degree from The Chinese University of Hong 
Kong in December 1997 and a postgraduate diploma in corporate administration from The 
City University of Hong Kong in November 2001. Ms. Wan has been an associate member of 
The Hong Kong Institute of Company Secretaries and The Institute of Chartered Secretaries and 
Administrators since September 2001.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to achieving the standards of corporate conduct and to place 
importance on its corporate governance systems so as to ensure greater transparency, 
accountability and protection of shareholders’ interests.

This report describes the Company’s corporate governance practices and structures that were 
in place during the financial year, with specific reference to the principles and guidelines of the 
Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) issued by the Stock Exchange. 
In developing and reviewing its corporate governance policies and practices, the Company has 
sought to adopt a balanced approach.

Throughout the year ended 31 December 2016, in the opinion of the directors, the Company has 
complied with the applicable code provisions of the CG Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the 
Listing Rules, except A.1.1 and A.6.7, which are discussed in this report.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE

The Board believes that a well-balanced corporate governance structure will enable the Company 
to better manage its business risks and thereby ensure the Company is run in the best interests of 
its shareholders and other stakeholders. The Board is primarily responsible for setting directions, 
formulating strategies, monitoring performance and managing risks of the Group. At the same 
time, it is also charged with the duty to enhance the effectiveness of the corporate governance 
practices of the Group. Under the Board, there are currently three board committees, namely Audit 
Committee, Remuneration Committee and Nomination Committee. All the Committees perform 
their distinct roles in accordance with their respective terms of reference and assist the Board in 
supervising certain functions of the senior management.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Members of the Board are collectively responsible for overseeing the business and affairs of the 
Group that aims to enhancing the Company’s value for stakeholders. Roles of the Board include 
reviewing and guiding corporate strategies and policies; monitoring financial and operating 
performance; ensuring the integrity of the Group’s accounting and financial reporting systems; 
and setting appropriate policies in managing risks of the Group while the day-to-day management 
is delegated to the executive Directors. The biographical details of the Directors are set out in 
the section “Biographies of Directors and Senior Management” on pages 13 to 20 of this Annual 
Report.
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The Board currently comprises of six executive Directors and three independent non-executive 
Directors. The Directors during the financial year and up to the date of this report are currently as 
follows:

Executive Directors

Herman Man-Hei Fung (Chairman)
Yuen-Keung Chan (Vice Chairman)
James Sing-Wai Wong (appointed on 2 September 2016)
Wing-Sang Yu (Managing Director)
Philip Bing-Lun Lam (appointed on 2 September 2016)
Hin-Kwong So

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Siu-Chee Kong
Ivan Ti-Fan Pong
Robert Che-Kwong Tsui

Independent non-executive Directors serve the relevant function of bringing independent judgment 
on the development, performance and risk management of the Group through their contributions 
in board meetings.

The Board considers that each independent non-executive Directors of the Company is 
independent in character and judgment. The Company has received from each independent non-
executive Director a written confirmation of his independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing 
Rules.

Board meetings of the Company were held twice during the year on a regular basis, which 
deviated from code provision A.1.1 which stipulates that the Board should meet regularly and 
board meetings should be held at least four times a year at approximately quarterly intervals.

In view of the simplicity of the Group’s businesses, regular board meetings have not been held 
quarterly during the year. The interim and annual results together with all corporate transactions 
happened during the year have been reviewed and discussed amongst the directors at the full 
board meetings held in the year.

Draft minutes of board meetings shall be circulated to Directors for comments and the signed 
minutes are kept by the Company Secretary.

In order to safeguard the interest of individual Directors, the Company has also arranged directors’ 
and officers’ liability insurance for the directors of the Company.



23Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Corporate Governance Report

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The CG Code requires that the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive be separate and not 
performed by the same individual to ensure there is a clear division of responsibilities between the 
Chairman and the management executives.

Herman Man-Hei Fung, Chairman of the Company, is responsible for the management of the 
Board. The Group’s business namely Foundation Division and Drilling Division are managed by its 
divisional managing directors and/or general managers.

Throughout the year, there was a clear division of responsibilities between the Chairman and the 
management executives.

APPOINTMENT AND RE-ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

A Director appointed by the Board is subject to election by shareholders at the first annual general 
meeting after his or her appointment, and every executive and non-executive Directors are subject 
to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company’s annual general meeting by shareholders 
every three years under the provision of the Bye-laws of the Company.
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INDUCTION AND CONTINUOUS PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

The Company Secretary updates Directors on the latest developments and changes to the Listing 
Rules and the applicable legal and regulatory requirements regarding subjects necessary in the 
discharge of their duties.

All Directors are encouraged to participate in continuous professional development to develop 
and refresh their knowledge and skills. Directors are continually updated on developments in the 
statutory and regulatory regime and the business environment to facilitate the discharge of their 
responsibilities.

Directors are required to submit to the Company annually details of training sessions undertaken 
by them in each financial year for the Company to maintain a training record for its Directors. 
According to the training records maintained by the Company, the training received by each of the 
Directors during the year ended 31 December 2016 is summarized as follows:

  

Name of Director Type of trainings
  

Executive Directors
Herman Man-Hei Fung B
Yuen-Keung Chan B
James Sing-Wai Wong B
Wing-Sang Yu A, B
Philip Bing-Lun Lam A, B
Hin-Kwong So A, B

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Siu-Chee Kong A, B
Ivan Ti-Fan Pong B
Robert Che-Kwong Tsui A, B

A: attending seminars/conferences/workshops/forums

B: reading newspapers, journals and updates relating to the economy, environmental protection, business 
or director’s duties and responsibilities etc.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FUNCTION

The Board is collectively responsible for performing the corporate governance duties including:

(a) to develop, review and update the Company’s policy and practices on corporate governance;

(b) to review and monitor the training and continuous professional development of directors and 
senior management;

(c) to review and monitor the Company’s policies and practices on compliance with legal and 
regulatory requirements;

(d) to review the Company’s compliance with the CG Code and disclosure in the “Corporate 
Governance Report”; and

(e) to perform such other corporate governance duties and functions set out in the CG Code (as 
amended from time to time) for which the Board is responsible.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

On specific enquiries made, all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the 
required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the year ended 31 December 2016. 
Securities interests in the Company and its associated corporations held by each of the directors of 
the Company are set out in the section “Report of the Directors” in pages 33 to 46 of this Annual 
Report.
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REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Remuneration Committee was established on 20 October 2015 and it currently comprises two 
independent non-executive Directors namely Robert Che-Kwong Tsui (as Chairman) and Ivan Ti-
Fan Pong and an executive Director namely Yuen-Keung Chan.

The terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee are available on the Stock Exchange’s 
website and the Company’s website. The principal functions include, but not limited to:

— reviewing and approving the management’s remuneration proposals with reference to the 
Board’s goals and objectives; and

— as the Board shall direct, making recommendations to the Board on the remuneration 
packages of individual executive Directors and senior management.

The Remuneration Committee consults the chairman of the Board and an executive Director about 
their remuneration proposals for other executive Directors and senior management.

Details of remuneration packages of the executive Directors during the year are set out under 
heading “Directors’ Remuneration” on pages 86 and 87 in this Annual Report.

In 2016, two meetings of the Remuneration Committee were held during which the remuneration 
packages of all executive Directors and senior management for the year have been reviewed 
individually and the proposal for year 2016 remuneration adjustment and bonus distribution were 
considered.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination Committee was established on 20 October 2015 and it currently comprises two 
independent non-executive Directors namely Ivan Ti-Fan Pong (as Chairman) and Robert Che-
Kwong Tsui and an executive Director namely Yuen-Keung Chan.

The terms of reference of the Nomination Committee are available on the Stock Exchange’s 
website and the Company’s website.

The roles and functions of the Nomination Committee include reviewing the structure, size and 
composition of the Board, identifying individuals suitably qualified to become Directors, selecting 
or making recommendations to the Board on nominations, appointment or re-appointment of 
Directors and Board succession, and assessing the independence of the independent non-executive 
Directors.

During the year, James Sing-Wai Wong and Philip Bing-Lun Lam were appointed as executive 
Directors of the Company on 2 September 2016. Such nomination has been reviewed by the 
Nomination Committee taken into consideration of the nominee’s qualifications, abilities and 
potential contributions to the Company and proposed to the Board for approval.

In March 2016, one meeting of the Nomination Committee was held for reviewing the structure, 
size and composition, and assessing the independence of the independent non-executive Directors 
of the Board.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee was established on 20 October 2015 and it currently comprises three 
independent non-executive Directors namely Siu-Chee Kong (as Chairman), Ivan Ti-Fan Pong and 
Robert Che-Kwong Tsui.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are available on the Stock Exchange’s website and 
the Company’s website.

The primary duties of the Audit Committee include, but not limited to:

— to discuss with the external auditor the nature and scope of the audit and reporting 
obligations before the audit commences;

— to review the accounting principles and policies adopted by the Company and discuss with 
management and the external auditor the financial reporting matters;

— to review the financial statements of the Group before their submission to the Board for 
approval; and

— to review the effectiveness of the internal control and risk management system of the Group.

The Audit Committee met three times during the year under review. In early 2016, one meeting 
of Audit Committee was held at which the Audit Committee members met with external auditor 
to discuss matters arising from the audit and the nature and scope of the audit and reporting 
obligations before the audit commenced. In March 2016, one meeting of Audit Committee was 
held at which the Audit Committee reviewed final results of the Company and its subsidiaries for 
the year ended 31 December 2015 as well as the audit report prepared by the external auditor 
relating to accounting issues and major findings in course of audit. In August 2016, one meeting of 
Audit Committee was held at which the Audit Committee has reviewed the accounting principles 
and policies adopted by the Company and discussed with management and the external auditor 
the financial reporting matters of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2016.

Draft minutes of the Audit Committee meetings were circulated to members of Audit Committee 
for comments and the signed minutes are kept by the Company Secretary.

All the committee members have attended the abovementioned meetings of Audit Committee.
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ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS OF THE BOARD, REMUNERTAION, NOMINATION 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEES AND GENERAL MEETING

  

Attended/Eligible to attend during the year ended 31 December 2016

Name of Director
Board 

Meetings

Remuneration 
Committee 

Meeting

Nomination 
Committee 

Meeting

Audit 
Committee 

Meeting

Annual 
General 
Meeting 
held on 
1 June 
2016

Special 
General 
Meeting 
held on 

7 November 
2016

       

Executive Directors
Herman Man-Hei Fung 2/2 N/A N/A N/A 1/1 0/1
Yuen-Keung Chan 2/2 2/2 1/1 N/A 1/1 1/1
James Sing-Wai Wong 0/0 N/A N/A N/A 0/0 0/1
Wing-Sang Yu 2/2 N/A N/A N/A 1/1 1/1
Philip Bing-Lun Lam 0/0 N/A N/A N/A 0/0 1/1
Hin-Kwong So 2/2 N/A N/A N/A 1/1 1/1

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Siu-Chee Kong 2/2 N/A N/A 3/3 0/1 1/1
Ivan Ti-Fan Pong 2/2 2/2 1/1 3/3 1/1 0/1
Robert Che-Kwong Tsui 2/2 2/2 1/1 3/3 1/1 1/1

AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group has engaged its external auditor, Ernst & 
Young, to provide the following services and their respective fees charged are set out as follows:

  

Services rendered
Fees paid/

payable
HK$’000

  

Audit services 1,200
Non-audit services (review and other services) —
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INTERNAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board has overall responsibilities for maintaining the Group’s systems of internal control and 
reviewing their effectiveness. The internal control systems of the Group are designed to provide 
reasonable assurance to minimize risk of failure in operational systems, and to assist in the 
achievement of the Group’s goals. The systems are also structured to safeguard the Group’s assets, 
to ensure the maintenance of proper accounting records and compliance with applicable laws, 
rules and regulations. The systems are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 
against material misstatement or loss, and to manage rather than eliminate risks of failure in the 
Group’s operational systems and in the achievement of the Group’s business objectives. The 
Group has dedicated internal audit function who reviews the effectiveness of the risk management 
and internal control systems from time to time in order to ensure that they meet with the dynamic 
and ever changing business environment.

During the year, the Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s internal control system and 
considered the internal audit report with the Group’s executive Directors and financial controller. 
The review covers all material controls, including financial, operational and compliance controls 
and risk management of the Group and such systems have been considered reasonably effective 
and adequate.

The Group regularly reminds the Directors and relevant employees for the compliance of policies 
regarding the inside information, and provide them with update on the appropriate guidelines or 
policies to ensure the compliance with regulatory requirements.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the preparation of financial statements for each 
financial period with a view to ensuring such financial statements give a true and fair view of 
the state of affairs of the Group and of the results and cash flows for that period. The Company’s 
financial statements are prepared in accordance with all relevant statutory requirements and 
applicable accounting standards. The Directors are responsible for ensuring that appropriate 
accounting policies are selected and applied consistently; and that judgments and estimates made 
are prudent and reasonable. The statement of the independent auditor of the Company, Messrs. 
Ernst & Young, with regard to their reporting responsibilities on the Company’s financial statements 
is set out in the Independent Auditor’s Report on pages 47 to 52.
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COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS

The Company has adopted a Shareholders’ Communication Policy on 20 October 2015 reflecting 
mostly the current practices of the Company for communication with its shareholders. Information 
will be communicated to shareholders through:

— continuous disclosure to the Stock Exchange of all material information;

— periodic disclosure through the annual and interim reports;

— notices of meetings and explanatory material;

— the annual general meetings and other general meetings; and

— the Company’s website.

Full text of the Shareholders’ Communication Policy is available at the following link http://
chinneykinwing.etnet.com.hk/cg_doc/E-communicationpolicy.pdf of the Company’s website.

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS

1. Procedures for shareholders to convene a special general meeting

Pursuant to bye-law 58 of the Bye-Laws of the Company, shareholders holding at the date 
of deposit of the requisition not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company 
carrying the right of voting at general meetings of the Company shall at all times have the 
right, by written requisition to the Board or the Company Secretary, to require a special 
general meeting to be called by the Board for the transaction of any business specified in 
such requisition; and such meeting shall be held within two months after the deposit of such 
requisition. If within twenty-one days of such deposit the Board fails to proceed to convene 
such meeting the requisitionists themselves may do so in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 74(3) of the Companies Act 1981, but any meeting so convened shall not be held 
after the expiration of three months from the said date.

The requisition must be signed by the requisitionists and deposited at the principal place of 
business of the Company at Room 2308, 23rd Floor, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road 
Central, Hong Kong (the “Principal Place of Business”) for the attention of the Company 
Secretary.

The requisition will then be verified with the Company’s Branch Share Registrar and Transfer 
Office in Hong Kong and upon its confirmation that the requisition is proper and in order, the 
Company Secretary will forward the requisition to the Board.
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2. Procedures for shareholders to propose a person for election as a director of the Company

If a shareholder, who is duly qualified to attend and vote at the general meeting convened to 
deal with the appointment or election of Director(s), wishes to propose a person for election 
as a Director at that meeting, he/she shall have to lodge a written notice at the Company’s 
headquarters at Room 2308, 23/F, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong 
Kong, for the attention of the Company Secretary of the Company.

In order for the Company to inform all shareholders of that proposal, the written notice 
must state (i) his/her intention to propose such person for election as a Director, and (ii) the 
biographical details of such nominated candidate as required under Rule 13.51(2) of the 
Listing Rules for publication by the Company and be signed by the shareholder concerned 
and the person who has been proposed indicating his/her willingness to be elected.

The period for lodgement of the above notice shall be a 7-day period commencing on the 
day after the despatch of the notice of the general meeting appointed for such election of 
Director(s) and ending on the date falling 7 days after the despatch of the said notice of the 
general meeting.

Upon receipt of the above notice from a shareholder which is received after publication of 
the notice of general meeting, the Company shall, prior to the general meeting, publish an 
announcement or issue a supplementary circular disclosing the particulars of the proposed 
Director pursuant to Rule 13.51(2) of the Listing Rules.

Full text of the Procedures for shareholders to propose a person for election as a director 
of the Company is available at the following link of the Company’s website http://
chinneykinwing.etnet.com.hk/cg_doc/E-proceduresforshareholders.pdf.

3. The procedures for sending enquiries to the Board

Shareholders and other stakeholders may send their enquiries and concerns in writing to 
the Board by addressing them to the Company Secretary at the Principal Place of Business 
and the Company Secretary shall then forward the same to the appropriate executives of the 
Company or members in the Board for further handling.
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4. The procedures for putting forward proposals at shareholders’ meetings

To put forward proposals at an annual general meeting or a special general meeting, 
the shareholders shall submit a written notice of those proposals with the detail contact 
information to the Company Secretary at the Principal Place of Business. The request will be 
verified with the Company’s Branch Share Registrar and Transfer Office in Hong Kong and 
upon its confirmation that the request is proper and in order, the Company Secretary will 
ask the Board to include the resolution in the agenda for the general meeting. Moreover, the 
notice period to be given to all the shareholders for consideration of the proposals submitted 
by the shareholders concerned varies as follows pursuant to bye-law 59(1) of the Bye-Laws:

(a) for an annual general meeting and any special general meeting at which the passing of 
a special resolution is to be considered, it shall be called by not less than twenty-one 
clear days’ notice (the notice period must include twenty clear business days under the 
Listing Rules’ requirement); and

(b) for all other special general meetings, they may be called by not less than fourteen clear 
days’ notice (the notice period must include ten clear business days under the Listing 
Rules’ requirement).
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The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) herein present their report of the Company and the 
audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the 
year ended 31 December 2016.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND BUSINESS REVIEW

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of its subsidiaries 
comprise the foundation construction, and drilling and site investigation works for both public and 
private sectors in Hong Kong and Macau. Details of the principal subsidiaries and their activities 
are set out in note 1 to the financial statements. There were no significant changes in the nature of 
the Group’s principal activities during the year.

Further discussion and analysis of these activities as required by Schedule 5 to the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance, including a description of the principal risks and uncertainties facing the 
Group and an indication of likely future development in the Group’s business, can be found in the 
Chairman’s Statement on pages 11 and 12 of this Annual Report and the Management Discussion 
and Analysis set out on pages 35 to 38 of this report of the Directors.

In the opinion of the Directors, Chinney Alliance Group Limited (“CAGL”), a company 
incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”), is the ultimate holding company of the Company.

CAGL and its subsidiaries, but excluding the Group, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
“Remaining Group”.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The Group’s profit for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the Group’s financial position as at 
that date are set out in the financial statements on pages 53 to 54.

The board of Director (“the Board”) recommends the payment of a final dividend of HK4.0 cents 
per share in respect of the year to shareholders on the register of members on 12 June 2017. 
Subject to approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting, the dividend 
cheque are expected to be despatched to the shareholders on or before 28 June 2017.
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USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE COMPANY’S INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING

The net proceeds from the listing have been utilised subsequent to the listing in accordance 
with the proposed application set out in the section “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds” of the 
Prospectus. The table below lists out the proposed applications of the net proceeds and usage up 
to 31 December 2016:

    

Amount Unutilised
utilised up to balance as at

Actual net 31 December 31 December
proceeds 2016 2016

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
    

Acquisition of additional machinery 115.63 99.62 16.01
Investment in human resources 38.54 30.82 7.72
Enhancement of design capability and
 modifications of plant and machinery 19.27 8.52 10.75
General working capital 19.27 19.27 —

   
Total 192.71 158.23 34.48

   

The unused amount of the net proceeds of approximately HK$34.48 million was deposited into 
licensed banks in Hong Kong.

As at the date of this report, the Company has utilised approximately HK$182.94 million of net 
proceeds from the listing. On 30 March 2017, the Board resolved to change the proposed use of 
the net proceeds of approximately HK$9 million originally intended for enhancement of design 
capability and modifications of plant and machinery to acquisition of additional machinery. 
Details of the original allocation of the net proceeds, the revised allocation of the net proceeds, the 
utilisation of the net proceeds as at the date of this Annual Report and the remaining balance after 
revised allocation are summarised below:

     

Utilisation Unutilised
as at the date balance after

Original Revised of this revised
allocation allocation Annual Report allocation

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
     

Acquisition of additional machinery 115.63 124.63 115.63 9.00
Investment in human resources 38.54 38.54 38.54 —
Enhancement of design capability and modifications
 of plant and machinery 19.27 10.27 9.50 0.77
General working capital 19.27 19.27 19.27 —

    
Total 192.71 192.71 182.94 9.77
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The reason for the proposed change is that the Group reviewed the capacity and efficiency of its 
plant fleet from time to time and noted that the price of construction machinery manufactured in 
Europe was cheaper than originally budgeted for due to the drop of EURO exchange rate in recent  
months. Such additional acquisition of plant and machinery can modernise and enhance our 
existing plant fleets which can in turn devote better quality services to our valued customers and 
partners. The Directors confirm that such reallocation does not have any material impact on the 
Group’s enhancement of design capability and modifications of plant and machinery.

The Board considers that the above change of the use of net proceeds from the listing is beneficial 
to the continuous development of the Group’s principal business, and is in the interest of the 
Company and its subsidiaries as a whole. Save for the aforesaid proposed changes, there is no 
other change in the use of the net proceeds from the listing.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS AND OPERATION REVIEW

During the year under review, the Group completed 11 and 41 projects with contract sum of 
approximately HK$974 million and HK$99 million in the foundation construction and ancillary 
services (the “Foundation Division”) and drilling and site investigation (the “Drilling Division”) 
respectively.

As at 31 December 2016, the Group had 20 and 31 projects undertaken with contract sum of 
approximately HK$1,959 million and HK$206 million in the Foundation Division and Drilling 
Division respectively.

Revenue

Set out below is the breakdown of revenue of the Group during the current and previous year:
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   
Foundation Division 1,261,748 1,375,772
Drilling Division 124,377 143,154

  
1,386,125 1,518,926

  

The Group’s revenue for the year under review was approximately HK$1,386.13 million (2015: 
HK$1,518.93 million), representing a decrease of 8.74% from the previous year. The decrease 
of revenue in 2016 was due to the substantial completion of certain sizable projects awarded in 
the previous year and the projects awarded in the year under review were comparatively smaller 
scale in terms of contract sum. In general, 2016 was a tough year for the foundation sector of the 
construction industry because there were fewer tender invitations from the public sector in Hong 
Kong and also from the developers in Macau.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The Group’s total gross profit was approximately HK$362.47 million (2015: HK$413.20 million), 
representing a decrease of 12.28% from the previous year due to keen competition in a weak 
market condition. The decrease in the gross profit for the year was due to the decrease in total 
revenue while the relatively deteriorated gross profit margin of those new contracts undertaken 
during the year lowered the gross profit margin for the year to 26.15% (2015: 27.20%).



36 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Report of the Directors

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

BUSINESS AND OPERATION REVIEW (Continued)

Administrative expenses

The Group’s general and administrative expenses slightly decreased to approximately HK$242.00 
million during the year under review from HK$242.36 million for the year ended 31 December 
2015, representing a decrease of approximately 0.15%. Such decrease was in fact due to the 
incurring of listing expenses of approximately HK$19.11 million in 2015 which were in turn set-
off by the increase of depreciation charges of approximately HK$24.06 million in the year under 
review. The increase of depreciation charges was due to the acquisition of plant and machinery 
during the year and the reducing of the estimated remaining useful life of certain machinery 
according to the Group’s latest estimates.

Net profit

The Group’s net profit for the year under review was approximately HK$102.03 million (2015: 
HK$140.50 million), representing a decrease of approximately 27.38% over the previous year. The 
decrease in net profit was mainly attributable to the decrease of gross profit, as explained above.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and financial resources

As at 31 December 2016, the Group had unpledged cash and bank balances of approximately 
HK$312.13 million as compared with HK$302.10 million as at 31 December 2015. The increase 
was mainly due to the net cash inflow from operating activities.

Funding and treasury policy

The Group maintains a prudent funding and treasury policy. Surplus funds are maintained in the 
form of cash deposits with licensed banks. To manage liquidity risk, the board of directors closely 
monitors the Group’s liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group’s assets, 
liabilities and other commitments can meet its funding requirements from time to time.

Pledge of assets

As at 31 December 2016, time deposits of approximately HK$6.50 million (2015: HK$12.93 
million) were pledged to banks to secure the performance bonds issued in favour of the Group’s 
clients on contracting works. In addition, a time deposit of HK$1 million (2015: HK$1 million) was 
pledged to a bank to secure general banking facilities extended to the Group.

Capital commitments

As at 31 December 2016, the Group had capital commitments of approximately HK$30.74 million 
(2015: HK$11.59 million) contracted for the acquisition of plant and machinery.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Contingent liabilities

As at 31 December 2016, the Group provided corporate guarantees and indemnities to certain 
banks for an aggregate amount of approximately HK$227.19 million (2015: HK$285.81 million) 
for the issue of performance bonds in its ordinary course of business. Certain of these performance 
bonds were also secured by time deposits amounting to approximately HK$6.50 million (2015: 
HK$12.93 million).

Employees and remuneration policies

As at 31 December 2016, the Group employed 542 staffs in Hong Kong. Remuneration packages 
are reviewed annually and determined by reference to market pay and individual performance. In 
addition to salary payments and discretionary bonuses, the Group also provides other employment 
benefits including medical insurance cover, provident fund and educational subsidies to eligible 
staff.

OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PLANS

In view of the diminishing market demand for foundation works, our Group adjusted our tendering 
strategies by lowering the profit margin in bidding for new contracts. The revenue and profit would 
consequently be affected. However, with the implementation of our “3P Enhancement Program”, 
namely Project management system, Production efficiency, and Plant modernisation throughout 
the past year, the Group has made observable improvements and in turn has sharpened our 
competitive edges. We shall keep advancing “3P” momentum which will be our focus this year.

In utilising the listing proceeds effectively, we have recruited some talented and well experienced 
professionals for integration into our management team. In addition, the fleet of machinery has 
been expanded and, most importantly, modernised. Undoubtedly, the strengthening of both 
human and plant resources is the key to success for a foundation contracting business group. 
In fact, it is encouraging that our tendering opportunities remain strong and the client base has 
continue to expand due to the award of contracts by new clients.

In line with our exploration for more project opportunities overseas, our Drilling division (DrilTech) 
has made a geographical breakthrough by winning a contract of site investigation in Singapore 
and the contract works will commence in early April of 2017. It is our strategy to further develop 
DrilTech to take up DTH (Down the Hole) drilling operations in addition to the site investigation 
business. The turnover of Drilling Division is expected to be increased in the coming year. 
Our Group has established a new division for running site formation, pile cap and basement 
construction works. This division will execute contracts within the Group at the beginning and will 
further develop should opportunities arise.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PLANS (Continued)

With the Group’s good reputation and relationship with the customers and business partners in 
the foundation industry, together with our established competitive strengths and talented staff with 
high morale led by the committed Execution Panel, we are confident that the Group can develop 
and enhance even under the current market downturn and is well positioned when the demands 
for foundation works rebound, hopefully in 2018.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of the published results and assets, liabilities of the Group for the last five financial 
years, as extracted from the audited financial statements and the prospectus (the “Prospectus”) of 
the Company dated 30 October 2015, is set out below.

RESULTS
      

Year ended 31 December

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

REVENUE 1,386,125 1,518,926 1,381,489 1,178,324 1,048,694
     

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 102,028 140,499 98,590 58,821 33,386
     

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
      

As at 31 December

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

TOTAL ASSETS 1,034,827 1,042,458 879,385 747,279 539,341
TOTAL LIABILITIES ( 632,113) ( 696,772) (655,863) (521,847) (351,730)

     
402,714 345,686 223,522 225,432 187,611

     

The information set out above does not form part of the audited financial statements.

SHARE CAPITAL

There were no movements in the Company’s share capital during the year.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Bye-laws or the laws of Bermuda which 
would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro rata basis to existing shareholders.
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SHARES

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the 
Company’s listed shares during the year.

PEMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION

Pursuant to the Company’s Bye-laws, every Director shall be entitled to be indemnified out of 
the assets of the Company against all losses or liabilities which he/she may sustain or incur in or 
about the execution of the duties of his/her office or otherwise in relation thereto. The Company 
has arranged appropriate directors’ and officers’ liability insurance coverage for the directors and 
officers of the Group throughout the year.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

Under the laws of Bermuda, the Company’s reserves available for distribution to shareholders 
amounted to HK$67,522,000 as at 31 December 2016, of which HK$60,000,000 has been 
proposed as final dividend for the year. In addition, the Company’s share premium account, in the 
amount of HK$63,628,000, may be distributed to shareholders of the Company in the form of fully 
paid bonus shares.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the year under review, sales to the Group’s five largest customers accounted for 65.7% 
of the total sales for the year and sales to the largest customer included therein amounted to 
26.7%. Purchases from the Group’s five largest suppliers accounted for approximately 60.7% and 
purchases from the largest supplier included therein amounted to 37.4%.

None of the directors of the Company or any of their associates or any shareholders (which, to 
the best knowledge of the directors, own more than 5% of the Company’s share capital) had any 
beneficial interest in the Group’s five largest customers nor suppliers.
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DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive Directors:
Herman Man-Hei Fung (Chairman)
Yuen-Keung Chan (Vice Chairman)
James Sing-Wai Wong (appointed on 2 September 2016)
Wing-Sang Yu (Managing Director)
Philip Bing-Lun Lam (appointed on 2 September 2016)
Hin-Kwong So

Independent non-executive Directors:
Siu-Chee Kong
Ivan Ti-Fan Pong
Robert Che-Kwong Tsui

In accordance with bye-law 83(2) and bye-law 84 of the Bye-laws of the Company, all Directors 
will retire by rotation and, being eligible, will offer themselves for re-election at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting.

The Company has received written annual confirmations of independence from Mr. Siu-Chee 
Kong, Mr. Ivan Ti-Fan Pong and Mr. Robert Che-Kwong Tsui pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the 
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of the Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Listing Rules”) and the Company is of the view that all independent non-executive Directors are 
independent.

BIOGRAPHIES OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Biographical details of the directors of the Company and the senior management of the Group are 
set out on pages 13 to 20 of the Annual Report.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

No director has a service contract with any member of the Group which is not determinable within 
one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory compensation.

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

The Directors’ remuneration is subject to shareholders’ approval at general meetings. The 
remuneration of the directors of the Company is reviewed by the Remuneration Committee 
having regard to the Company’s operating results, individual performance of the Directors and 
comparable market statistics. Details of the Directors’ remuneration are set out in note 8 to the 
financial statements.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENTS OR CONTRACTS

Except as disclosed in the section “Connected transactions” below and in note 26 to the financial 
statements, no Director nor a connected entity of a director had a material interest, either directly 
or indirectly, in any transactions, arrangements or contracts of significance to the business of the 
Group to which the holding company of the Company, or any of the Company’s subsidiaries or 
fellow subsidiaries was a party during the year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES AND DEBENTURES

At 31 December 2016, none of the Directors had registered an interest or short position in the 
shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within 
the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) that was required 
to be recorded pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and 
the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the year were rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in 
or debentures of the Company granted to any of the Directors or their respective spouses or minor 
children, or were any such rights exercised by them; or was the Company or any of its subsidiaries 
a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire such rights in any other body 
corporate.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 31 December 2016, the following interests and short positions of 5% or more of the share 
capital of the Company were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the 
Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in ordinary shares of the Company:
      

Percentage of
Capacity Number of the Company’s

and nature ordinary issued
Name Notes of interest shares held share capital

     

James Sai-Wing Wong 1 Interest through 1,117,500,000 74.50%
controlled

corporations

Chinney Alliance Group Limited Beneficial owner 1,117,500,000 74.50%

Enhancement Investments Limited 1, 2 Interest through 1,117,500,000 74.50%
a controlled
corporation

Notes:

1. Dr. James Sai-Wing Wong and Enhancement Investments Limited are deemed to be interested in the 
same parcel of the 1,117,500,000 shares by virtue of Section 316 of the SFO; and

2. Enhancement Investments Limited is beneficially owned by Dr. James Sai-Wing Wong.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2016, no person had registered an interest or short 
positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company that was required to be recorded 
pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Yau Yue Wan Village Road

Prior to listing of the shares of the Company on 11 November 2015, Chinney Construction 
Company, Limited (“CCCL”), an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of CAGL, had selected Kin 
Wing Engineering Company Limited (“Kin Wing Engineering”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
the Company, as a sub-contractor for piling system and bored piles from various tenderers for its 
construction project at Yau Yue Wan Village Road, Tseung Kwan O, Hong Kong. CCCL and Kin 
Wing Engineering had entered into a subcontracting agreement on 12 October 2015 (the “Sub-
Contracting Arrangement”).

The total estimated contract sum for the Sub-Contracting Arrangement amounted to approximately 
HK$35.8 million which was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between CCCL and Kin Wing 
Engineering and was determined with reference to, among other things, (i) the prevailing market 
prices of the materials; (ii) the scale, complexity and specifications of the project; (iii) the estimated 
gross profit margins of the Group for similar projects with independent third party contractors; 
and (iv) credit worthiness of CCCL. The Directors are of the view that such transactions had been 
entered into in the ordinary and usual course of the Company’s business, on normal commercial 
terms that are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company’s shareholders as a whole. 
All works under the Sub-Contracting Arrangement have been completed in November 2016.

The Sub-Contracting Arrangement is a one-off transaction entered into by Kin Wing Engineering 
prior to listing. Such transaction is not, following listing, constituted continuing connected 
transaction of the Group under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, and is not subject to further 
requirements under the Listing Rules.

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the total amount of contracting income from CCCL 
under the Sub-Contracting Arrangement was approximately HK$30,433,000. Further detail of the 
transaction is included in note 26(a) (iii) to the financial statements.
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Kin Chuen Street

On 20 September 2016, Gold Famous Development Limited (“Gold Famous”), an indirect wholly-
owned subsidiary of Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited (“Hon Kwok”) and an indirect 
non wholly-owned subsidiary of Chinney Investments, Limited (“Chinney Investments”), entered 
into a framework agreement (the “Framework Agreement”) with Kin Wing Foundations Limited 
(“KWF”), an indirect non wholly-owned subsidiary of CAGL and an indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company, as a contractor for the construction of piling foundation, pipe piling, 
bored pile wall works at K.C.T.L. 495, Kin Chuen Street, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong 
Kong (the “Land”) at a contract sum of HK$210 million (the “Foundation Construction Works”). 
The contract sum was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between Gold Famous and KWF 
by reference to prevailing market rate. KWF offered a quotation to Gold Famous after considering 
the geological condition of the Land, the complexity and difficulty of the Foundation Construction 
Works and estimated project costs. The entering into the Framework Agreement constituted a 
connected transaction of each of Hon Kwok, Chinney Investments, CAGL and the Company under 
the Listing Rules. As the applicable percentage ratio of the connected transaction is more than 5% 
and the contract sum is more than HK$10 million, it constituted non-exempt connected transaction 
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and was subject to the reporting, announcement, and 
independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. On 7 
November 2016, at the respective extraordinary general meetings held by each of Hon Kwok and 
Chinney Investments and at the respective special general meetings held by each of CAGL and the 
Company, the transaction was approved by the independent shareholders of each of Hon Kwok, 
Chinney Investments, CAGL and the Company.

Details of the transaction was set out in the joint announcement of Hon Kwok, Chinney 
Investments, CAGL and the Company dated 20 September 2016 and the Company’s circular dated 
21 October 2016. During the year ended 31 December 2016, there was no contracting income 
recognised from Gold Famous under the Foundation Construction Works.

The Foundation Construction Works is a one-off transaction entered into by KWF. Such transaction 
does not constitute a continuing connected transaction of the Group under Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules, and is not subject to further requirements under the Listing Rules.

Save as disclosed above, during the year under review, there was no transaction or arrangement 
needed to be disclosed as a connected transaction in accordance with the Listing Rules. The 
other related party transactions as set out in note 26 to the financial statements are connected 
transactions/continuing connected transactions exempted from disclosure and independent 
shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules.
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NON-COMPETITION UNDERTAKING

To ensure that there is a clear delineation between the business of the Remaining Group and that 
of the Group, CAGL and the Company entered into a Deed of Non-competition (the “Deed”) on 
20 October 2015. Pursuant to the Deed, CAGL undertakes that the Remaining Group would not, 
inter alia, engage in any foundation business that is or is likely to be in competition with that of the 
Group. For details about the above-mentioned Deed, please refer to section headed “Relationship 
with Controlling Shareholders” in the Prospectus dated 30 October 2015.

CAGL and Dr. James Sai-Wing Wong had confirmed to the Company of its compliance with the 
Deed. The independent non-executive Directors have reviewed the status of compliance and 
confirmed that all the undertakings under the Deed have been complied with by CAGL and Dr. 
James Sai-Wing Wong and duly enforced for the year ended 31 December 2016.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE

The Group is committed to build an environmental-friendly corporation with the aim to conserve 
natural resources. The Group has taken initiatives to reduce energy consumption and water usage 
and encourage recycle of office supplies and other materials. The Group will continue to review 
and promote its environmental policies.

During the year ended 31 December 2016, there were no material breach of or non-compliance 
with applicable laws and regulations by the Group that have significant impact on the business 
and operations of the Group.

RELATIONSHIP WITH EMPLOYEES, CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

The Group’s relationships with its employees are set out in the Management Discussion and 
Analysis section above.

The Group recognises the importance of maintaining good relationships with business 
partners, customers, suppliers and sub-contractors to achieve its long-term business growth and 
development. Accordingly, the Group has kept good communications and shared business updates 
with them when appropriate.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the 
Directors, at least 25% of the Company’s total number of issued shares were held by the public as 
at the date of this report.
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AUDITOR

Ernst & Young retire and a resolution for their reappointment as auditor of the Company will be 
proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

On behalf of the Board
Yuen-Keung Chan

Vice Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 March 2017
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To the shareholders of Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited 
(the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) set out on pages 53 to 106, which comprise 
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016, and the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes 
in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated 
financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016, and of its consolidated financial 
performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong 
Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the 
disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued 
by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants  (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance 
in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each 
matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 
the consolidated financial statements  section of our report, including in relation to these matters. 
Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The 
results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, 
provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.
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Key audit matters (Continued)
  

Key audit matter: How our audit addressed the key audit matter:
  

Revenue recognition for construction contracts

For the year ended 31 December 2016, the 
Group recognised revenue from construction 
c o n t r a c t i n g  b u s i n e s s e s  a m o u n t i n g  t o 
HK$1,386,125,000. The Group has accounted 
for its construction contracts by applying 
the percentage-of-completion method. This 
involves the use of management judgements 
and estimation uncertainty, including estimating 
the progress towards completion of the services, 
scope of deliveries and services required, total 
contract costs incurred and forecasts in relation 
to costs to complete and profit margin.

Relevant disclosures are included in notes 4 
and 6 to the financial statements.

T o  a d d r e s s  t h e  k e y  a u d i t  m a t t e r ,  w e 
evaluated the significant judgements made 
by management, through an examination of 
project documentation, key contracts and 
variation orders, and discussion of the status of 
projects under construction with management, 
finance, and technical personnel of the Group. 
We tested the controls of the Group over its 
processes to record contract revenues and the 
calculation of the stage of completion. Our 
testing also included checking the payment 
certificates issued by the architects employed 
by contract customers on a sampling basis 
and a comparison of the costs incurred with 
total expected costs to assess the status of the 
projects.
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Key audit matters (Continued)
  

Key audit matter: How our audit addressed the key audit matter:
  

Recoverability of amounts due from contract 
customers for construction services

Construction work performed which has not 
been certified is carried in the consolidated 
statement of financial position as amounts 
due from contract customers. Amounts due 
from contract customers are stated at cost less 
impairment. In assessing the recoverability 
of the amounts due from contract customers, 
the Group regularly reviews and, where 
appropriate, adjusts the financial budget of 
each construction work based on work progress 
and latest available information (including 
correspondence with contract customers), and 
estimates the amount of foreseeable losses 
or attributable profits of each construction 
contract. When it is probable that total contract 
costs will exceed total contract revenue which 
indicates an impairment, the expected loss is 
recognised as an expense immediately.

The gross amount due from contract customers 
as at 31 December 2016 was approximately 
HK$62,296,000. The recoverability assessment 
of these amounts due from contract customers 
involves significant estimations and judgements 
made by management when management 
prepares financial budgets of each construction 
work.

Relevant disclosures are included in notes 4 
and 15 to the financial statements.

We selected material construction contracts, 
r ev i ewed  the i r  f i nanc ia l  budge t s  and 
interviewed the Group’s project managers 
regarding the preparation and approval 
processes of financial budgets of construction 
contracts and the progress of work certification 
by contract customers. Our testing also 
included a review of correspondence between 
the Group and contract customers in respect of 
construction work performed and a comparison 
of the cost incurred with total expected cost 
to assess the status of the projects. We also 
assessed the adequacy of the related disclosures 
in the notes to the financial statements.
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Key audit matters (Continued)
  

Key audit matter: How our audit addressed the key audit matter:
  

Impairment assessment of trade receivables and 
retention monies receivable

As  a t  31  Decembe r  2016 ,  t he  G roup 
recorded trade receivables and retention 
monies receivable of HK$83,852,000 and 
HK$187,912,000, respectively. Management 
performs an impairment assessment on a regular 
basis with the application of judgements and 
use of subjective assumptions.

Relevant disclosures are included in notes 4, 15 
and 16 to the financial statements

We assessed and tested the Group’s processes 
and controls relating to the monitoring of trade 
receivables, retention monies receivable and 
the granting of credit terms. We evaluated the 
inputs and assumptions used by management in 
their impairment assessment, and management’s 
procedures over aged receivables or amounts in 
dispute by taking into account factors such as 
the payment history, ageing of the receivables, 
the subsequent settlement of the receivables 
and other relevant information.

Other information included in the Annual Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the consolidated financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the consolidated financial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the 
disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as 
the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors of the Company are responsible 
for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors 
of the Company either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

The directors of the Company are assisted by the Audit Committee in discharging their 
responsibilities for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in 
accordance with section 90 of the Bermuda Companies Act 1981, and for no other purpose. We 
do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this 
report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

‧ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

‧ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

‧ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

‧ Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going 
concern.

‧ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

‧ Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities 
or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group 
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 
(Continued)

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 
related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee, we determine those matters that were 
of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and 
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits 
of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Chan Sai Yu.

Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong
30 March 2017
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Notes 2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

    

REVENUE 6 1,386,125 1,518,926

Cost of construction (1,023,652) (1,105,725)
  

Gross profit 362,473 413,201

Other income and gains 6 1,447 933
Administrative expenses (241,999) (242,362)

  
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 7 121,921 171,772

Income tax expense 10 (19,893) (31,273)
  

PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME FOR THE YEAR 102,028 140,499

  
Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 102,028 140,499

  
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE
 TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS
 OF THE COMPANY 12
Basic and diluted HK 6.80 cents HK 12.00 cents
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2016 2015
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 13 336,946 382,810
Deferred tax assets 22 — 352

  
Total non-current assets 336,946 383,162

  
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 14 — 1,597
Gross amount due from contract customers 15 62,296 93,161
Trade receivables 16 83,852 32,399
Retention monies receivable 15 187,912 199,502
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 17 23,829 16,607
Due from a fellow subsidiary 21 1,790 —
Tax recoverable 18,567 —
Pledged time deposits 18 7,502 13,928
Cash and cash equivalents 18 312,133 302,102

  
Total current assets 697,881 659,296

  
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Gross amount due to contract customers 15 407,723 457,266
Trade payables 19 88,463 113,265
Retention monies payable 15 28,489 29,074
Other payables and accruals 20 53,850 43,921
Tax payable 1,357 14,130

  
Total current liabilities 579,882 657,656

  
NET CURRENT ASSETS 117,999 1,640

  
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 454,945 384,802

  
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 22 52,231 39,116

  
Net assets 402,714 345,686

  
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Issued capital 23 150,000 150,000
Reserves 252,714 195,686

  
Total equity 402,714 345,686

  

On behalf of the Board On behalf of the Board
Yuen-Keung Chan Wing-Sang Yu

Director Director
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Issued Share Capital Merger Retained Total
capital premium* reserve* reserve* profits* equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
       

At 1 January 2015 — — — 20,002 203,520 223,522

Profit and total comprehensive
 income for the year — — — — 140,499 140,499

Interim dividend paid (note 11) — — — — (21,962) (21,962)

Special dividend paid (note 11) — — — — (210,000) (210,000)

Issue of new shares pursuant
 to the Reorganisation
 (note 23(b)) 1 — (1) — — —

Capitalisation issue (note 23(c)) 111,749 (111,749) — — — —
Issue of new shares pursuant to
 the Global Offer (note 23(d)) 38,250 187,425 — — — 225,675

Share issue expenses — (12,048) — — — (12,048)
      

At 31 December 2015 and
 1 January 2016 150,000 63,628 (1) 20,002 112,057 345,686

Profit and total comprehensive
 income for the year — — — — 102,028 102,028

2015 special dividend declared
 (note 11) — — — — (45,000) (45,000)

      
At 31 December 2016 150,000 63,628 (1) 20,002 169,085 402,714

      

The merger reserve of the Group represents the capital contribution from the equity holders of a 
subsidiary now comprising the Group before the completion of the Reorganisation.

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of HK$252,714,000 (2015: 
HK$195,686,000) in the consolidated statement of financial position.
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Notes 2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

    

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 121,921 171,772
Adjustments for:
 Interest income 6 (358) (388)
 Depreciation 7 71,578 47,519
 Loss on disposal of items of property,
  plant and equipment 7 4,960 2,652

  
198,101 221,555

Decrease in inventories 1,597 1,506
Decrease/(increase) in gross amount due from
 contract customers 45,217 (49,575)
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables (51,453) 156,814
Decrease/(increase) in retention monies receivable 11,590 (35,077)
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits
 and other receivables (7,222) 2,461
Increase/(decrease) in gross amount due
 to contract customers (49,543) 37,045
Decrease in trade payables (24,802) (13,525)
Increase/(decrease) in retention monies payable (585) 2,984
Increase in other payables and accruals 9,929 4,587
Net movement in balances with a fellow subsidiary (1,790) 21,866

  
Cash generated from operations 131,039 350,641
Hong Kong profits tax paid (37,106) (17,403)
Overseas taxes paid (659) (2,356)

  
Net cash flows from operating activities 93,274 330,882

  
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 358 388
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment 13 (46,871) (163,992)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property,
 plant and equipment 1,844 78
Decrease/(increase) in pledged time deposits 6,426 (2,173)

  
Net cash flows used in investing activities (38,243) (165,699)
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Notes 2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

    

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividend paid (45,000) (231,962)
Proceeds from issue of shares — 225,675
Shares issue expenses — (12,048)

  
Net cash flows used in financing activities (45,000) (18,335)

  
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 10,031 146,848

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 302,102 155,254
  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 312,133 302,102
  

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 18 182,133 132,102
Non-pledged time deposits with original maturity
 of less than three months when acquired 18 130,000 170,000

  
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the
 consolidated statement of cash flows 312,133 302,102
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company 
incorporated in Bermuda on 29 May 2015. The registered office of the Company is located 
at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda. The principal place of 
business of the Company is located at Room 2308, 23/F, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught 
Road Central, Hong Kong.

 The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 11 November 2015 (the “Listing Date”).

 The Company is an investment holding company. During the year, the Company’s 
subsidiaries were principally involved in foundation construction, and drilling and site 
investigation works for both public and private sectors in Hong Kong and Macau (the 
“Foundation Business”).

 In the opinion of the directors, as at 31 December 2016, Chinney Alliance Group Limited 
(“CAGL”), a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and listed on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange, is the ultimate holding company of the Company.

 Information about subsidiaries

 Particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows:
     

Place of incorporation/ Issued ordinary/ Percentage of equity
registration and registered share attributable to the Company Principal

Name business capital Direct Indirect activities
      

Kin Wing Chinney (BVI) Limited British Virgin US$208 100 — Investment holding
Islands

DrilTech Geotechnical Hong Kong HK$10,000 — 100 Drilling, site
 Engineering Limited  investigation and

 related ground
 engineering
 construction

DrilTech Ground Engineering Hong Kong HK$12,500,000 — 100 Drilling, site
 Limited  investigation and

 related ground
 engineering
 construction

DrilTech Ground Engineering Macau MOP1,000,000 — 100 Drilling, site
 (Macau) Limited  investigation and

 related ground
 engineering
 construction

Kin Wing Engineering Hong Kong HK$20,000,000 — 100 Foundation
 Company Limited  piling
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION (Continued)

 Information about subsidiaries (Continued)

 Particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows: (Continued)
      

Place of incorporation/ Issued ordinary/ Percentage of equity
registration and registered share attributable to the Company Principal

Name business capital Direct Indirect activities
      

Kin Wing Foundations Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 — 100 Foundation
 piling

Kin Wing Machinery & Hong Kong HK$100 — 100 Equipment and
 Transportation Limited  machinery leasing

Kinwing Engineering (Macau) Macau MOP1,000,000 — 100 Foundation
 Company Limited  piling

LabTech Testing Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 — 100 Construction
 material testing

 Pursuant to the reorganisation of the Company in connection with the listing of the shares 
of the Company on the Stock Exchange (the “Reorganisation”), the Company became the 
holding company of the companies now comprising the Group on 15 October 2015. Details 
of the Reorganisation were set out in the section headed “History and Corporate Structure” in 
the prospectus of the Company dated 30 October 2015 (the “Prospectus”).

 Prior to the incorporation of the Company, the Foundation Business was carried out by 
certain subsidiaries of CAGL. In order to rationalise the current structure of the Group, the 
Company underwent the Reorganisation to acquire the shares of Kin Wing Chinney (BVI) 
Limited (“Kin Wing”) which is the then holding company of the companies now comprising 
the Group on 15 October 2015. Details of the Reorganisation were set out in the paragraph 
headed “History and Corporate Structure – Our Reorganisation” in the Prospectus.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

 These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, 
Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally 
accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention and are presented 
in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (HK$’000) 
except when otherwise indicated.
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2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Basis of consolidation

 The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2016. A 
subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, controlled by the 
Company. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns 
from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its 
power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give the Group the current ability to direct 
the relevant activities of the investee).

 When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a majority of the voting or similar 
rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing 
whether it has power over an investee, including:

(a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;

(b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and

(c) the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

 The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the 
Company, using consistent accounting policies. The results of subsidiaries are consolidated 
from the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the 
date that such control ceases.

 Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the 
owners of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in 
the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, 
equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the 
Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

 The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances 
indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described 
above. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is 
accounted for as an equity transaction.

 If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises (i) the assets (including goodwill) 
and liabilities of the subsidiary, (ii) the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest and (iii) 
the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity; and recognises (i) the fair value of 
the consideration received, (ii) the fair value of any investment retained and (iii) any resulting 
surplus or deficit in profit or loss. The Group’s share of components previously recognised in 
other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss or retained profits, as appropriate, 
on the same basis as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related 
assets or liabilities.
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2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

 The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the 
current year’s financial statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 10, Investment Entities: Applying the
 HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 (2011)  Consolidation Exception
Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations 
HKFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16 and Clarification of Acceptable Methods of
 HKAS 38  Depreciation and Amortisation
Amendments to HKAS 16 Agriculture: Bearer Plants
 and HKAS 41
Amendments to HKAS 27 (2011) Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
Annual Improvements Amendments to a number of HKFRSs
 2012-2014 Cycle

 Other than as explained below regarding the impact of amendments to HKAS 1, amendments 
to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38, and certain amendments included in the Annual  Improvements to 
HKFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle, the adoption of the above new and revised standards has had no 
significant financial effect on these financial statements.

(a) Amendments to HKAS 1 include narrow-focus improvements in respect of the 
presentation and disclosure in financial statements. The amendments clarify:

(i) the materiality requirements in HKAS 1;

(ii) that specific line items in the statement of profit or loss and the statement of 
financial position may be disaggregated;

(iii) that entities have flexibility as to the order in which they present the notes to 
financial statements; and

(iv) that the share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures 
accounted for using the equity method must be presented in aggregate as a single 
line item, and classified between those items that will or will not be subsequently 
reclassified to profit or loss.

 Furthermore, the amendments clarify the requirements that apply when additional 
subtotals are presented in the statement of financial position and the statement of profit 
or loss. The amendments have had no significant impact on the Group’s financial 
statements.



62 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b) Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 clarify the principle in HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 
that revenue reflects a pattern of economic benefits that are generated from operating 
a business (of which the asset is part) rather than the economic benefits that are 
consumed through the use of the asset. As a result, a revenue-based method cannot be 
used to depreciate property, plant and equipment and may only be used in very limited 
circumstances to amortise intangible assets. The amendments are applied prospectively. 
The amendments have had no impact on the financial position or performance of 
the Group as the Group has not used a revenue-based method for the calculation of 
depreciation of its non-current assets.

(c) Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle  issued in October 2014 sets out 
amendments to a number of HKFRSs. Details of the amendments are as follows:

• HKFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations: Clarifies 
that changes to a plan of sale or a plan of distribution to owners should not be 
considered to be a new plan of disposal, rather it is a continuation of the original 
plan. Accordingly, there is no change in the application of the requirements in 
HKFRS 5. The amendments also clarify that changing the disposal method does not 
change the date of classification of the non-current assets or disposal group held 
for sale. The amendments are applied prospectively. The amendments have had no 
impact on the Group as the Group did not have any plan of sale during the year.

2.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS

 The Group has not applied the following new and revised HKFRSs, that have been issued but 
are not yet effective, in these financial statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based 
 Payment Transactions 2

Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with 
 HKFRS 4 Insurance Contracts 2

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments 2

Amendments to HKFRS 10 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor 
 and HKAS 28 (2011)  and its Associate or Joint Venture 4

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 2

Amendments to HKFRS 15 Clarifications to HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts 
 with Customers 2

HKFRS 16 Leases 3

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure Initiative 1

Amendments to HKAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for 
 Unrealised Losses 1

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019
4 No mandatory effective date yet determined but available for adoption
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2.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (Continued)

 Further information about those HKFRSs that are expected to be applicable to the Group is as 
follows:

 The HKICPA issued amendments to HKFRS 2 in August 2016 that address three main areas: 
the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment 
transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement 
features for withholding a certain amount in order to meet the employee’s tax obligation 
associated with the share-based payment; and the accounting where a modification to the 
terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from 
cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments clarify that the approach used to account 
for vesting conditions when measuring equity-settled share-based payments also applies 
to cash-settled share-based payments. The amendments introduce an exception so that a 
share-based payment transaction with net share settlement features for withholding a certain 
amount in order to meet the employee’s tax obligation is classified in its entirety as an equity-
settled share-based payment transaction when certain conditions are met. Furthermore, the 
amendments clarify that if the terms and conditions of a cash-settled share-based payment 
transaction are modified, with the result that it becomes an equity-settled share-based 
payment transaction, the transaction is accounted for as an equity-settled transaction from the 
date of the modification. The Group expects to adopt the amendments from 1 January 2018. 
The amendments are not expected to have any significant impact on the Group’s financial 
statements.

 In September 2014, the HKICPA issued the final version of HKFRS 9, bringing together all 
phases of the financial instruments project to replace HKAS 39 and all previous versions of 
HKFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, 
impairment and hedge accounting. The Group expects to adopt HKFRS 9 from 1 January 
2018. The Group is currently assessing the impact of the standard upon adoption.

 Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (2011) address an inconsistency between the 
requirements in HKFRS 10 and in HKAS 28 (2011) in dealing with the sale or contribution 
of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. The amendments require a 
full recognition of a gain or loss when the sale or contribution of assets between an investor 
and its associate or joint venture constitutes a business. For a transaction involving assets 
that do not constitute a business, a gain or loss resulting from the transaction is recognised 
in the investor’s profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investor’s interest in that 
associate or joint venture. The amendments are to be applied prospectively. The previous 
mandatory effective date of amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (2011) was removed by 
the HKICPA in January 2016 and a new mandatory effective date will be determined after the 
completion of a broader review of accounting for associates and joint ventures. However, the 
amendments are available for application now.
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2.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (Continued)

 HKFRS 15 establishes a new five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts 
with customers. Under HKFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the 
consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods 
or services to a customer. The principles in HKFRS 15 provide a more structured approach 
for measuring and recognising revenue. The standard also introduces extensive qualitative 
and quantitative disclosure requirements, including disaggregation of total revenue, 
information about performance obligations, changes in contract asset and liability account 
balances between periods and key judgements and estimates. The standard will supersede 
all current revenue recognition requirements under HKFRSs. In June 2016, the HKICPA 
issued amendments to HKFRS 15 to address the implement issues on identifying performance 
obligations, application guidance on principal versus agent and licences of intellectual 
property, and transition. The amendments are also intended to help ensure a more consistent 
application when entities adopt HKFRS 15 and decrease the cost and complexity of applying 
the standard. The Group expects to adopt HKFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 and is currently 
assessing the impact of HKFRS 15 upon adoption.

 HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 Leases, HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement 
contains a Lease, HK(SIC)-Int 15 Operating Leases - Incentives and HK(SIC)-Int 27 Evaluating 
the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out 
the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and 
requires lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for most leases. The standard includes two 
recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of low-value assets and short-term leases. At the 
commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments 
(i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during 
the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured at 
cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses unless the right-of-use asset 
meets the definition of investment property in HKAS 40. The lease liability is subsequently 
increased to reflect the interest on the lease liability and reduced for the lease payments. 
Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and 
the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset. Lessees will also be required to remeasure 
the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events, such as change in the lease term and 
change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine 
those payments. Lessees will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the 
lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. Lessor accounting under HKFRS 
16 is substantially unchanged from the accounting under HKAS 17. Lessors will continue 
to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in HKAS 17 and distinguish 
between operating leases and finance leases.
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2.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (Continued)

 The Group expects to adopt HKFRS 16 on 1 January 2019 and is currently assessing the 
impact of HKFRS 16 upon adoption.

 Amendments to HKAS 7 require an entity to provide disclosures that enable users of financial 
statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both 
changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes. The amendments will result in 
additional disclosure to be provided in the financial statements. The Group expects to adopt 
the amendments from 1 January 2017.

 Amendments to HKAS 12 were issued with the purpose of addressing the recognition of 
deferred tax assets for unrealised losses related to debt instruments measured at fair value, 
although they also have a broader application for other situations. The amendments clarify 
that an entity, when assessing whether taxable profits will be available against which it 
can utilise a deductible temporary difference, needs to consider whether tax law restricts 
the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that 
deductible temporary difference. Furthermore, the amendments provide guidance on how an 
entity should determine future taxable profits and explain the circumstances in which taxable 
profit may include the recovery of some assets for more than their carrying amount. The 
Group expects to adopt the amendments from 1 January 2017.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Fair value measurement

 Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value 
measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the 
liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability, or in the absence of 
a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The principal or 
the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. The fair value of an asset or 
a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing 
the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

 A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s 
ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by 
selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

 The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable 
inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

 All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial 
statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:
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 Fair value measurement (Continued)

Level 1 – based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities

Level 2 – based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement is observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3 – based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement is unobservable

 For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, 
the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by 
reassessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

 Impairment of non-financial assets

 Where an indication of impairment exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is 
required (other than construction contract assets and financial assets), the asset’s recoverable 
amount is estimated. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of the asset’s or cash-
generating unit’s value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal, and is determined for an 
individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent 
of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case the recoverable amount is 
determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

 An impairment loss is recognised only if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its 
recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted 
to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments 
of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is charged 
to profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued 
amount, in which case the impairment loss is accounted for in accordance with the relevant 
accounting policy for that revalued asset.

 An assessment is made at the end of each reporting period as to whether there is an indication 
that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. 
If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised 
impairment loss of an asset other than goodwill is reversed only if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of that asset, but not to an amount 
higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any depreciation/
amortisation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal 
of such an impairment loss is credited to profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless 
the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is 
accounted for in accordance with the relevant accounting policy for that revalued asset.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Related parties

 A party is considered to be related to the Group if:

(a) the party is a person or a close member of that person’s family and that person

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or of a parent of the 
Group;

 or

(b) the party is an entity where any of the following conditions applies:

(i) the entity and the Group are members of the same group;

(ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or of a parent, 
subsidiary or fellow subsidiary of the other entity);

(iii) the entity and the Group are joint ventures of the same third party;

(iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of 
the third entity;

(v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either 
the Group or an entity related to the Group;

(vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);

(vii) a person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member 
of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); and

(viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key 
management personnel services to the Group or to the parent of the Group.

 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

 Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any 
impairment losses. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its 
purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working 
condition and location for its intended use.

 Expenditure incurred after items of property, plant and equipment have been put into 
operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is normally charged to profit or loss in the 
period in which it is incurred. In situations where the recognition criteria are satisfied, the 
expenditure for a major inspection is capitalised in the carrying amount of the asset as a 
replacement. Where significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be 
replaced at intervals, the Group recognises such parts as individual assets with specific useful 
lives and depreciates them accordingly.
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Property, plant and equipment and depreciation (Continued)

 Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each item of 
property, plant and equipment to its residual value over its estimated useful life. The principal 
annual rates used for this purpose are as follows:

Leasehold improvements Over the lease terms or 10% - 331/3%
Plant and machinery 6% - 25%
Motor vehicles 25%
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20%

 Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, the cost 
of that item is allocated on a reasonable basis among the parts and each part is depreciated 
separately. Residual values, useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed, and 
adjusted if appropriate, at least at each financial year end.

 An item of property, plant and equipment including any significant part initially recognised is 
derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use 
or disposal. Any gain or loss on disposal or retirement recognised in profit or loss in the year 
the asset is derecognised is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying 
amount of the relevant asset.

 With effect from 1 January 2016, the Group revised the estimated useful lives for certain plant 
and machinery. In the opinion of the directors, the revised estimates can reflect the estimated 
useful life of those property, plant and equipment more accurately. The effect of that change 
in accounting estimate for the current year was an increase in depreciation and a decrease in 
profit before tax of HK$14,269,000.

Leases

 Leases that transfer substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group, 
other than legal title, are accounted for as finance leases. At the inception of a finance lease, 
the cost of the leased asset is capitalised at the present value of the minimum lease payments 
and recorded together with the obligation, excluding the interest element, to reflect the 
purchase and financing. Assets held under capitalised finance leases are included in property, 
plant and equipment, and depreciated over the shorter of the lease terms and the estimated 
useful lives of the assets. The finance costs of such leases are charged to profit or loss so as to 
provide a constant periodic rate of charge over the lease terms.

 Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the 
lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Where the Group is the lessee, rentals payable 
under the operating leases net of any incentives received from the lessor are charged to profit 
or loss on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

 Prepaid land lease payments under operating leases are initially stated at cost and 
subsequently recognised on the straight-line basis over the lease terms. When the lease 
payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, the entire 
lease payments are included in the cost of the land and buildings as a finance lease in 
property, plant and equipment.
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Investments and other financial assets

 Initial recognition and measurement

 Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial investments, or as 
derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. When 
financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value plus transaction costs 
that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets, except in the case of financial 
assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss.

 All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, that 
is, the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or 
sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period 
generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Subsequent measurement of loans and receivables

 Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such assets are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less any 
allowance for impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount 
or premium on acquisition and includes fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective 
interest rate. The effective interest rate amortisation is included in other income and gains in 
profit or loss. The loss arising from impairment is recognised in profit or loss in finance costs 
for loans and in other operating expenses for receivables.



70 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016
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 Derecognition of financial assets

 A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar 
financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group’s consolidated 
statement of financial position) when:

• the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or

• the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed 
an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third 
party under a “pass-through” arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred 
substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither 
transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has 
transferred control of the asset.

 When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered 
into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risk and 
rewards of ownership of the asset. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially 
all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues 
to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement. In 
that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the 
associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the 
Group has retained.

 Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is 
measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount 
of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.
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 Impairment of financial assets

 The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence 
that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one 
or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset have an impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be 
reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that a debtor or a group 
of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest 
or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganisation and observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the 
estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate 
with defaults.

 Financial assets carried at amortised cost

 For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Group first assesses whether impairment 
exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for 
financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective 
evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant 
or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics 
and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for 
impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not 
included in a collective assessment of impairment.

 The amount of any impairment loss identified is measured as the difference between the 
asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future 
credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash 
flows is discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate (i.e., the effective 
interest rate computed at initial recognition).

 The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and 
the loss is recognised in profit or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the 
reduced carrying amount using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows 
for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. Loans and receivables together with any 
associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and 
all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Group.

 If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases 
because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised 
impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is 
later recovered, the recovery is credited to other operating expenses in profit or loss.
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 Financial liabilities

 Initial recognition and measurement

 Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging 
instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

 All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and 
borrowings, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

 The Group’s financial liabilities include trade payables, retention monies payable and other 
payables and accruals.

 Subsequent measurement

 The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

 Loans and borrowings

 After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method unless the effect of discounting would 
be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost. Gains and losses are recognised in profit 
or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the effective interest rate 
amortisation process.

 Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition 
and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest 
rate amortisation is included in finance costs in profit or loss.

 Financial guarantee contracts

 Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group are those contracts that require a payment 
to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to 
make a payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. A financial 
guarantee contract is recognised initially as a liability at its fair value, adjusted for transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, the Group measures the financial guarantee contract at the higher of: (i) the 
amount of the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the 
end of the reporting period; and (ii) the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, 
cumulative amortisation.
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 Derecognition of financial liabilities

 A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or 
cancelled, or expires.

 When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, 
such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and a 
recognition of a new liability, and the difference between the respective carrying amounts is 
recognised in profit or loss.

 Offsetting of financial instruments

 Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the 
statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the 
recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets 
and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

 Inventories

 Inventories comprise construction work materials and consumables and are stated at the 
lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the first in, first-out (FIFO) 
method.

 Cash and cash equivalents

 For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents 
comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and short term highly liquid investments that 
are readily convertible into known amounts of cash, are subject to an insignificant risk of 
changes in value, and have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired, 
less bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s 
cash management.

 For the purpose of the consolidated statement of financial position, cash and cash equivalents 
comprise cash on hand and at banks, including term deposits, which are not restricted as to 
use.
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 Income tax

 Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax relating to items recognised 
outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity.

 Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from 
or paid to the taxation authorities, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period, taking into consideration 
interpretations and practices prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates.

 Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the end of 
the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts 
for financial reporting purposes.

 Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

  • when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset 
or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the 
transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and

  • in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, 
when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is 
probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

 Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carryforward 
of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible 
temporary differences, the carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be 
utilised, except:

 • when the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises 
from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business 
combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor 
taxable profit or loss; and

• in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in 
subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that 
the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be 
available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.
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 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Income tax (Continued)

 The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period 
and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred 
tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognised to the extent 
that it has become probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part 
of the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to 
the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) 
that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

 Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to 
set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same 
taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

 Revenue recognition

 Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group 
and when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

(a) from construction contracts, on the percentage of completion basis, as further explained 
in the accounting policy for “Construction contracts” below;

(b) interest income, on an accrual basis using the effective interest method by applying the 
rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of 
the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset; and

(c) rental income, on a time proportion basis over the lease terms.
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 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Construction contracts

 Contract revenue comprises the agreed contract amount and appropriate amounts from 
variation orders, claims and incentive payments. Contract costs incurred comprise direct 
materials, the costs of subcontracting, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable 
and fixed construction overheads.

 Revenue from fixed price construction contracts is recognised using the percentage of 
completion method, depends on the nature of the contract works, measured by reference to 
the proportion of costs incurred to date to the estimated total cost of the relevant contract 
or to the percentage of certified work performed to date to the estimated total sum of the 
relevant contracts. When the outcome of the contracts cannot be estimated reliably, revenue 
is recognised only to the extent of certified work performed that is probable to be recoverable.

 Revenue from cost plus construction contracts is recognised using the percentage of 
completion method, by reference to the recoverable costs incurred during the period plus the 
related fee earned, measured by the proportion of costs incurred to date to the estimated total 
cost of the relevant contract.

 Provision is made for foreseeable losses as soon as they are anticipated by management. 
Where contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses exceed 
progress billings, the surplus is treated as an amount due from contract customers. Where 
progress billings exceed contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised 
losses, the surplus is treated as an amount due to contract customers.
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 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Employee benefits

 Pension schemes

 The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefit 
scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for 
those employees who are eligible to participate in the MPF Scheme. Contributions are made 
based on a percentage of the employees’ basic salaries and are charged to profit or loss as 
they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF 
Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. 
The Group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the 
MPF Scheme.

 The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in Macau are required to 
participate in a central pension scheme operated by the Macau Government. The subsidiaries 
are required to contribute a fixed amount of their payroll costs to the central pension scheme. 
The contributions are charged to profit or loss as they become payable in accordance with 
the rules of the central pension scheme.

 The assets of the above-mentioned schemes are held separately from those of the Group in 
independently administered funds.

 Dividends

 Final dividends are recognised as a liability when they are approved by the shareholders in a 
general meeting.

 Interim dividends are simultaneously proposed and declared, because the Company’s 
memorandum and articles of association grant the directors the authority to declare interim 
dividends. Consequently, interim dividends are recognised immediately as a liability when 
they are proposed and declared.
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 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Foreign currencies

 These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the Company’s 
functional currency. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency 
and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that 
functional currency. Foreign currency transactions recorded by the entities in the Group are 
initially recorded using their respective functional currency rates ruling at the dates of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
at the functional currency rates of exchange ruling at the end of the reporting period. 
Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or 
loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 
are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary 
items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at 
the date when the fair value was determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of a non-
monetary item measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss 
on change in fair value of the item.

 The functional currencies of certain overseas subsidiaries are currencies other than the Hong 
Kong dollar. As at the end of the reporting period, the assets and liabilities of these entities are 
translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting 
period and their profits or losses are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the weighted 
average exchange rates for the year. The resulting exchange differences are recognised in 
other comprehensive income and accumulated in the exchange fluctuation reserve. On 
disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive income relating to 
that particular foreign operation is recognised in profit or loss.

 For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, the cash flows of overseas 
subsidiaries are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the dates 
of the cash flows. Frequently recurring cash flows of overseas subsidiaries which arise 
throughout the year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange 
rates for the year.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

 The preparation of the Group’s financial statements requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, 
expenses, assets and liabilities, and their accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of 
contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in 
outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the assets or 
liabilities affected in the future.

 Judgements

 The preparation of the Group’s financial statements requires the use of estimates and 
assumptions about future events and conditions. In this connection, the directors consider 
that the significant areas where management’s judgement is necessary are those in relation to 
(i) provision for foreseeable losses against the gross amount due from contract customers; and 
(ii) recognition of losses against the Group’s trade and other receivables and retention monies 
receivable.

 Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience 
and other factors, including expectations of future events that are considered to be 
reasonable. It should be noted that actual results could differ from those estimates.

 Revenue recognition for construction contracts

 For the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group recognised revenue from construction 
contracting businesses amounting to HK$1,386,125,000. The Group has accounted for its 
construction contracts by applying the percentage-of-completion method. This involves the 
use of management judgements and estimation uncertainty, including estimating the progress 
towards completion of the services, scope of deliveries and services required, total contract 
costs incurred and forecasts in relation to costs to complete and profit margin.

 Estimation uncertainty

 The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 
the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment 
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described 
below.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (Continued)

 Estimation uncertainty (Continued)

 Impairment of property, plant and equipment

 The Group assesses at the end of the reporting period whether there is an indication that 
property, plant and equipment may be impaired. If any indication exists, the Group estimates 
the recoverable amount of the property, plant and equipment. The Group measures the 
recoverable amount of the property, plant and equipment with reference to their value-in-use. 
The value-in-use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected 
to arise from property, plant and equipment and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate 
the present value. The net carrying amount of property, plant and equipment at 31 December 
2016 was approximately HK$336,946,000 (2015: HK$382,810,000).

 Recoverability of amounts due from contract customers for construction services

 Construction work performed which has not been certified is carried in the consolidated 
statement of financial position as amounts due from contract customers. Amounts due from 
contract customers are stated at cost less impairment. In assessing the recoverability of the 
amounts due from contract customers, the Group regularly reviews and, where appropriate, 
adjusts the financial budget of each construction work based on work progress and latest 
available information (including correspondence with contract customers), and estimates 
the amount of foreseeable losses or attributable profits of each construction contract. When 
it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue which indicates an 
impairment, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

 The gross amount due from contract customers as at 31 December 2016 was approximately 
HK$62,296,000 (2015: HK$93,161,000). The recoverability assessment of these amounts 
due from contract customers involves significant estimations and judgements made by 
management when management prepares financial budgets of each construction work.

Impairment of trade receivables and retention monies receivable

 As at 31 December 2016, the Group recorded trade receivables and retention monies 
receivable of HK$83,852,000 (2015: HK$32,399,000) and HK$187,912,000 (2015: 
HK$199,502,000), respectively. Management performs an impairment assessment on a 
regular basis with the application of judgements and use of subjective assumptions.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (Continued)

 Estimation uncertainty (Continued)

 Outcome of construction contracts

 The Group determines whether the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated 
reliably. This requires a continuous estimation of the total contract revenue and costs and 
stage of completion with reference to work certified by architects and the assessment of 
the probability of the future economic flows to the Group. The contract costs incurred plus 
recognised profits less recognised losses and foreseeable losses as at 31 December 2016 
amounted to approximately HK$9,030,613,000 (2015: HK$7,625,810,000). Further details 
are contained in note 15 to the financial statements.

5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

 For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services 
and has two reportable operating segments as follows:

• Foundation construction and ancillary services; and

• Drilling and site investigation

 Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the 
purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. 
Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit, which is a measure of 
adjusted operating profit before tax. The adjusted profit before tax is measured consistently 
with the Group’s profit before tax except that interest income as well as unallocated corporate 
gains and expenses are excluded from this measurement.

 Segment assets exclude other unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are 
managed on a group basis.

 Segment liabilities exclude other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these 
liabilities are managed on a group basis.

 Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for 
sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.



82 Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2016
    

Foundation
construction Drilling
and ancillary and site

services investigation Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Segment revenue:
Sales to external customers 1,261,748 124,377 1,386,125
Intersegment sales — 130,282 130,282
Other revenue
 Rental income from leasing of machinery 334 — 334
 Others 991 — 991

   
1,263,073 254,659 1,517,732

Reconciliation:
Elimination of intersegment sales (130,282)
Other revenue (1,325)

 
Revenue 1,386,125

 
Segment results 127,495 6,094 133,589

Reconciliation:
Corporate and other unallocated expenses (12,026)
Interest income 358

 
Profit before tax 121,921

 
Segment assets 884,130 120,136 1,004,266

Reconciliation:
Corporate and other unallocated assets 30,561

 
Total assets 1,034,827

 
Segment liabilities 507,899 118,425 626,324

Reconciliation:
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities 5,789

 
Total liabilities 632,113

 
Other segment information:
Depreciation 71,288 813 72,101
Capital expenditure * 46,252 619 46,871

   

* Capital expenditure represents additions to property, plant and equipment.
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5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2015
    

Foundation
construction Drilling
and ancillary and site

services investigation Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Segment revenue:
Sales to external customers 1,375,772 143,154 1,518,926
Intersegment sales — 43,166 43,166
Other revenue 745 178 923

   
1,376,517 186,498 1,563,015

Reconciliation:
Elimination of intersegment sales (43,166)
Other revenue (923)

 
Revenue 1,518,926

 
Segment results 184,870 8,231 193,101

Reconciliation:
Corporate and other unallocated expenses (21,717)
Interest income 388

 
Profit before tax 171,772

 
Segment assets 946,920 95,538 1,042,458

Reconciliation:
Corporate and other unallocated assets —

 
Total assets 1,042,458

 
Segment liabilities 585,325 110,744 696,069

Reconciliation:
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities 703

 
Total liabilities 696,772

 
Other segment information:
Depreciation 47,055 983 48,038
Capital expenditure * 163,662 330 163,992

   

* Capital expenditure represents additions to property, plant and equipment.
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5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Geographical information

(a) Revenue from external customers
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Hong Kong 1,386,125 1,512,567
Macau — 6,359

  
1,386,125 1,518,926

  

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.

(b) Non-current assets
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Hong Kong 336,946 382,810
  

The non-current asset information above is based on the locations of the assets and 
excludes deferred tax assets.

Information about major customers

Revenue from each of the major customers, which amounted to 10% or more of the Group’s 
revenue, is set out below:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Customer A 369,895 165,975
Customer B 252,344 *
Customer C * 279,956
Customer D * 192,702

  

* Less than 10%
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6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue represents an appropriate portion of construction contract revenue received and 
receivable during the year.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue, other income and gains is as follows:
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Revenue
Construction contract revenue 1,386,125 1,518,926

  
Other income and gains
Bank interest income 358 388
Rental income from leasing of machinery 334 —
Exchange gains, net 633 367
Others 122 178

  
1,447 933

  

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Contract costs 1,023,652 1,105,725

Depreciation 72,101 48,038
Less: Amount capitalised in contract costs (523) (519)

  
71,578 47,519

  
Staff costs (including directors’ remuneration (note 8)):
 Salaries, wages and allowances 291,113 271,496
 Pension scheme contributions 9,475 9,244

  
300,588 280,740

Less: Amount capitalised in contract costs (202,905) (184,004)
  

97,683 96,736
  

Auditor’s remuneration 1,200 1,420
Minimum lease payments under operating leases 3,456 3,381
Loss on disposal of items of property,
 plant and equipment, net 4,960 2,652
Foreign exchange differences, net (633) (367)
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8. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Directors’ remuneration for the year, disclosed pursuant to the Listing Rules, section 383 (1) (a) 
and (b) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of 
Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation, is as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Fees 1,150 147
Other emoluments:
 Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 5,000 3,911
 Performance related bonuses* 14,560 20,120
 Pension scheme contributions 305 189

  
21,015 24,367

  

* Certain executive directors of the Company are entitled to bonus payments which are determined 
with reference to profit for the year of the Group.

(a) Independent non-executive directors

The fees paid to independent non-executive directors during the year were as follows:
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Siu-Chee Kong 150 21
Ivan Ti-Fan Pong 150 21
Robert Che-Kwong Tsui 150 21

  
450 63

  

There were no other emoluments payable to the independent non-executive directors 
during the year (2015: Nil).
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8. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION (Continued)

(b) Executive directors
      

Salaries,
allowances Performance Pension

and benefits related scheme Total
Fees in kind bonuses contributions remuneration

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
      

2016
Herman Man-Hei Fung 150 — 3,000 — 3,150
Yuen-Keung Chan 150 — 3,000 — 3,150
James Sing-Wai Wong 50 — — — 50
Wing-Sang Yu 150 3,260 7,000 235 10,645
Philip Bing-Lun Lam 50 — — — 50
Hin-Kwong So 150 1,740 1,560 70 3,520

     
700 5,000 14,560 305 20,565

     
2015
Herman Man-Hei Fung 21 — — — 21
Yuen-Keung Chan 21 — 6,500 — 6,521
Wing-Sang Yu 21 2,560 11,000 128 13,709
Hin-Kwong So 21 1,351 2,620 61 4,053

     
84 3,911 20,120 189 24,304

     

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any 
remuneration during the year (2015: Nil).

During the year, no remuneration was paid by the Group to the directors as an 
inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office (2015: 
Nil).
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9. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES

The five highest paid employees during the year included four (2015: three) directors, details 
of whose remuneration are set out in note 8 above. Details of the remuneration for the year of 
the remaining one (2015: two) non-director highest paid employee for the year are as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Basic salaries, housing allowances and
 other benefits in kind 1,323 2,087
Bonuses paid and payable 500 1,590
Pension scheme contributions 56 99

  
1,879 3,776

  

The number of non-director highest paid employees whose remuneration fell within the 
following band is as follows:

  

Number of employees

2016 2015
   

HK$1,500,001 to HK$2,000,000 1 2
  

During the year, no remuneration was paid by the Group to any of the five highest paid 
employees as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of 
office (2015: Nil).

10. INCOME TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2015: 16.5%) on the estimated 
assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the year. Macau complementary income tax 
has been provided at the rate of 12% (2015: 12%) on the estimated assessable profits arising 
in Macau during the year.

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Current - Hong Kong
 Charge for the year 6,520 23,730
 Over provision in prior years (80) (80)
Current - Macau
 Charge for the year — 660
 Over provision in prior years (14) —
Deferred (note 22) 13,467 6,963

  
Total tax charge for the year 19,893 31,273
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10. INCOME TAX (Continued)

A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory rate to the 
tax charge for the year at the effective tax rate is as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Profit before tax 121,921 171,772
  

Tax at the statutory tax rate 20,117 28,342
Effect of different rates for companies operating
 in other jurisdictions 23 (338)
Adjustment in respect of current tax of previous periods (94) (80)
Expenses not deductible for tax — 3,629
Income not subject to tax (164) (371)
Tax losses not recognised 11 181
Others — (90)

  
Tax charge for the year 19,893 31,273

  

11. DIVIDENDS
    

Notes 2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interim dividend (a) — 21,962
Special dividend (b) — 210,000
Proposed final dividend of HK 4.0 cents
 (2015: special dividend of HK 3.0 cents)
 per ordinary share (c) 60,000 45,000

  
60,000 276,962

  

Notes:

(a) On 15 October 2015, Kin Wing, the then holding company of the companies now comprising the 
Group declared and paid an interim dividend of HK$21,962,000 to a former immediate holding 
company (before the Reorganisation) pursuant to the Reorganisation.

(b) On 20 October 2015, the Company declared and paid a special dividend of HK$210,000,000 to 
the then sole shareholder.

(c) The proposed final dividend (2015: special dividend) for the year is subject to the approval of the 
Company’s shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting.
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12. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF 
THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year 
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of HK$102,028,000 (2015: 
HK$140,499,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,500,000,000 
(2015: 1,170,945,205) in issue during the year.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares used to calculate the basic earnings per 
share amount for the year ended 31 December 2015 included the one ordinary share of the 
Company issued upon incorporation, the 9,999 new ordinary shares issued pursuant to the 
Reorganisation (note 23(b)) and the 1,117,490,000 new ordinary shares issued pursuant to 
the Capitalisation Issue (note 23(c)), as if all these shares had been in issue throughout the 
year ended 31 December 2015, and the weighted average of 382,500,000 new ordinary 
shares issued in connection with the listing of the ordinary shares of the Company on the 
Stock Exchange.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 
December 2016 and 2015.

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
      

Furniture,
Leasehold Plant and Motor fixtures and

improvements machinery vehicles equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      
31 December 2016

At 31 December 2015 and
 at 1 January 2016:
  Cost 2,941 734,199 8,169 9,301 754,610
  Accumulated depreciation (1,650) (357,296) (4,629) (8,225) (371,800)

     
  Net carrying amount 1,291 376,903 3,540 1,076 382,810

     
At 1 January 2016, net of
 accumulated depreciation 1,291 376,903 3,540 1,076 382,810
Additions — 45,917 954 — 46,871
Disposals — (6,804) — — (6,804)
Transfer to costs of 
 construction contracts — (13,830) — — (13,830)
Depreciation provided
 during the year (226) (69,937) (1,587) (351) (72,101)

     
At 31 December 2016, net of
 accumulated depreciation 1,065 332,249 2,907 725 336,946

     
At 31 December 2016:
 Cost 2,941 722,028 8,878 9,301 743,148
 Accumulated depreciation (1,876) (389,779) (5,971) (8,576) (406,202)

     
 Net carrying amount 1,065 332,249 2,907 725 336,946
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13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)
      

Furniture,
Leasehold Plant and Motor fixtures and

improvements machinery vehicles equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

31 December 2015

At 1 January 2015:
 Cost 2,813 606,231 7,942 8,694 625,680
 Accumulated depreciation (1,435) (343,393) (3,300) (7,966) (356,094)

     
 Net carrying amount 1,378 262,838 4,642 728 269,586

     
At 1 January 2015, net of
 accumulated depreciation 1,378 262,838 4,642 728 269,586
Additions 128 162,636 621 607 163,992
Disposals — (2,730) — — (2,730)
Depreciation provided during
 the year (215) (45,841) (1,723) (259) (48,038)

     
At 31 December 2015, net of
 accumulated depreciation 1,291 376,903 3,540 1,076 382,810

     
At 31 December 2015:
 Cost 2,941 734,199 8,169 9,301 754,610
 Accumulated depreciation (1,650) (357,296) (4,629) (8,225) (371,800)

     
 Net carrying amount 1,291 376,903 3,540 1,076 382,810

     

14. INVENTORIES
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Materials and consumables for construction works — 1,597
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15. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Gross amount due from contract customers 62,296 93,161
Gross amount due to contract customers (407,723) (457,266)

  
(345,427) (364,105)

  
Contract costs incurred plus recognised profits less
 recognised losses and foreseeable losses to date 9,030,613 7,625,810
Less: Progress billings (9,376,040) (7,989,915)

  
(345,427) (364,105)

  

As at 31 December 2016, the retentions held by customers for contract works included in 
the retention monies receivable included in the current assets of the Group amounted to 
approximately HK$187,912,000 (2015: HK$199,502,000).

As at 31 December 2016, the retentions held by the Group for contract works included 
in retention monies payable included in the current liabilities of the Group amounted to 
approximately HK$28,489,000 (2015: HK$29,074,000).

16. TRADE RECEIVABLES
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Trade receivables 83,852 32,399
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16. TRADE RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is 
generally for a period of one month. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The Group 
seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances are 
reviewed regularly by senior management. The Group does not hold any collateral or other 
credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-
bearing. At 31 December 2016, the Group has certain concentration of risk that may arise 
from the exposure to the five largest customers, which accounted for 82% (2015: 79%) of the 
Group’s total receivables. At 31 December 2016, the Group has certain concentration of risk 
that may arise from the exposure to the largest customer which accounted for 41% (2015: 
33%) of the Group’s total receivables.

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the 
invoice date and net of provision, is as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Current to 30 days 50,429 20,101
31 to 60 days 32,135 876
61 to 90 days 1,065 572
Over 90 days 223 10,850

  
83,852 32,399

  

The aged analysis of the trade receivables that are neither individually nor collectively 
considered to be impaired is as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Neither past due nor impaired 50,429 20,101
Less than 31 days past due 32,135 876
31 to 90 days past due 1,065 637
Past due over 90 days 223 10,785

  
83,852 32,399

  

Receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to a large number of diversified 
customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a number of independent customers 
that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience, the directors of the 
Company are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect of these 
balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still 
considered fully recoverable.
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17. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Prepayments 288 —
Deposits and other receivables 23,541 16,607

  
23,829 16,607

  

None of the above assets is either past due or impaired. The financial assets included in the 
above balances relate to receivables for which there was no recent history of default.

18. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED TIME DEPOSITS
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Cash and bank balances 182,133 132,102
Time deposits 130,000 170,000
Pledged time deposits 7,502 13,928

  
319,635 316,030

Less: Pledged time deposits for letters of guarantee,
 performance bonds and banking facilities (7,502) (13,928)

  
Cash and cash equivalents 312,133 302,102

  

Cash at banks earn interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term time 
deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months depending on 
the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term 
time deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged deposits are deposited with creditworthy 
banks with no recent history of default.
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19. TRADE PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the 
invoice date, is as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Current to 30 days 82,823 107,087
31 to 60 days 3,419 3,237
61 to 90 days 56 459
Over 90 days 2,165 2,482

  
88,463 113,265

  

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and normally settled on 30-day terms.

20. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Other payables 2,777 1,037
Accruals 51,073 42,884

  
53,850 43,921

  

Other payables are non-interest-bearing and payable on demand.

21. AMOUNT DUE FROM A FELLOW SUBSIDIARY

The amount due from a fellow subsidiary was unsecured, interest-free and repayable on 
demand.
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22. DEFERRED TAX

The movements in deferred tax liabilities and assets during the year are as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities
  

Accelerated tax
depreciation

HK$’000
  

At 1 January 2015 36,826
Deferred tax charged to profit or loss during the year (note 10) 13,674

 
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016 50,500

Deferred tax charged to profit or loss during the year (note 10) 4,234
 

Gross deferred tax liabilities as at 31 December 2016 54,734
 

Deferred tax assets
    

Related
depreciation

over
depreciation

allowance Tax losses Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

    

At 1 January 2015 1,952 3,073 5,025
Deferred tax credited/(charged) to profit 
 or loss during the year (note 10) (1,600) 8,311 6,711

   
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016 352 11,384 11,736

Deferred tax charged to profit or
 loss during the year (note 10) ( 352) (8,881) (9,233)

   
Gross deferred tax assets
 as at 31 December 2016 — 2,503 2,503
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22. DEFERRED TAX (Continued)

For presentation purposes, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset in the 
consolidated statement of financial position. The following is an analysis of the deferred tax 
balances for financial reporting purposes:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Net deferred tax assets recognised in the consolidated
 statement of financial position — 352

  
Net deferred tax liabilities recognised in the consolidated
 statement of financial position 52,231 39,116

  

The Group has estimated tax losses arising in Hong Kong of approximately HK$15,175,000 
(2015: HK$70,028,000), that are available indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable 
profits of the companies in which the losses arose. The Group also has estimated tax losses 
arising in Macau of approximately HK$245,000 (2015: HK$117,000) that can be used to 
offset against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose for a maximum 
of three years. Deferred tax assets of approximately HK$11,000 (2015: HK$181,000) have 
not been recognised in respect of these losses as in the opinion of the directors, it is not 
considered probable that taxable profits will be available against which the tax losses can be 
utilised.

23. SHARE CAPITAL
   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Authorised:
 3,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each 300,000 300,000

  
Issued and fully paid:
 1,500,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each 150,000 150,000
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23. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

 The movements in the Company’s authorised and issued share capital during the period from 
29 May 2015 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2016 were as follows:

    

Number of Nominal
ordinary
shares of

value
of ordinary

HK$0.1 each shares
Notes HK$’000

    

Authorised:
 At 29 May 2015 (date of incorporation) (a) 780,000 78

Increase in authorised capital on
 15 October 2015 (b) (i) 2,999,220,000 299,922

  
At 31 December 2015, 1 January 2016
 and 31 December 2016 3,000,000,000 300,000

  

    

Number
of shares Issued

in issue capital
HK$’000

    

Issued and fully paid:
 At 19 June 2015 (a) 1 —

Issue of new shares pursuant
 to the Reorganisation (b) (ii) & (iii) 9,999 1

Capitalisation Issue (c) 1,117,490,000 111,749

Issue of new shares pursuant to the Global Offer (d) 382,500,000 38,250
  

At 31 December 2015, 1 January 2016
 and 31 December 2016 1,500,000,000 150,000
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23. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Notes:

(a) The Company was incorporated on 29 May 2015 with initial authorised share capital of 
HK$78,000 divided into 780,000 shares of HK$0.1 each. On 19 June 2015, 1 ordinary share of 
HK$0.1 was issued and allotted to Chinney Construction Group Limited (“Chinney Construction”), 
a subsidiary of CAGL, at par.

(b) (i) On 15 October 2015, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from 
HK$78,000 dividend into 780,000 shares to HK$300,000,000 dividend into 3,000,000,000 
shares by creation of additional 2,999,220,000 shares.

(ii) On 15 October 2015, the Company acquired from Chinney Construction the entire issued 
share capital of Kin Wing pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement at a consideration of 
HK$1,622, which is equivalent to the book value of the investment cost in Kin Wing. Such 
consideration was satisfied by the Company by allotting and issuing 9,999 new shares 
credited as fully paid up to Chinney Construction.

(iii) On 15 October 2015, the board of directors of Chinney Construction declared a special 
dividend by way of distribution in specie of its entire shareholding of the Company in favour 
of Chinney Alliance Trading (BVI) Limited (“Chinney Alliance”), the immediate holding 
company of Chinney Construction and the board of directors of Chinney Alliance in turn 
declared a special dividend by way of distribution in specie of its entire shareholding in the 
Company in favour of CAGL. As a result, the total issued capital of the Company comprised 
of HK$1,000 dividend into 10,000 shares was held by CAGL and the Company in turn held 
the entire issued share capital of Kin Wing.

(c) Pursuant to the authority given by the resolutions of the then sole shareholder of the Company on 
20 October 2015, a sum of HK$111,749,000 standing to credit of the share premium account of 
the Company was approved to be capitalised and applied in paying in full at par of 1,117,490,000 
ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each for allotment and issue on 11 November 2015 (the “Capitalisation 
Issue”).

(d) In connection with the listing of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange (the “Global 
Offer”), 382,500,000 new ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each were issued at a price of HK$0.59 per 
share for a total consideration before expenses, of HK$225,675,000. Dealings in the shares of the 
Company on the Stock Exchange commenced on 11 November 2015.

24. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

 The Group provided corporate guarantees and indemnities to certain banks for an aggregate 
amount of approximately HK$227,192,000 (2015: HK$285,811,000) for the issue of 
performance bonds in its ordinary course of business. Certain of these performance bonds 
were also secured by time deposits amounting to approximately HK$6,502,000 (2015: 
HK$12,928,000).
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25. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

 The Group leases its warehouses and offices under operating lease arrangements, with leases 
negotiated for terms ranging from one to three years.

 As at 31 December 2016, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Within one year 504 3,649
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 126 593

  
630 4,242

  

26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group 
had the following material transactions with related parties during the reporting year.

    

Notes 2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Rental expenses to fellow subsidiaries (i) 1,545 1,531
Rental expense to a related company (i) 193 80
Purchase from fellow subsidiaries (ii) 237 237
Contracting income from a fellow subsidiary (iii) (30,433) (3,533)

  

Notes:

(i) Rental expenses charged by fellow subsidiaries and a related company are based on the 
market price.

(ii), (iii) In the opinion of the directors, the above transactions were made according to the 
published prices and conditions similar to those offered to other major customers and 
suppliers.

 The related party transactions in respect of items (i) and (ii) above constitute continuing 
connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Since the 
amounts in respect of items (i) and (ii) are below de minimis threshold for the purposes 
of Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules, items (i) and (ii) are fully exempt from shareholders’ 
approval, annual review and all disclosure requirements under the Listing Rules. 
Furthermore, the related party transaction in respect of item (iii) above constitutes 
connected transaction but it is one-off transaction entered prior to listing. Such 
transaction did not constitute continuing connected transaction under Chapter 14A of 
the Listing Rules, and is not subject to further requirement under the Listing Rules.
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26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b) Other transaction with related parties:

 On 20 September 2016, Gold Famous Development Limited (“Gold Famous”), an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited 
(“Hon Kwok”) and an indirect non wholly-owned subsidiary of Chinney Investments, 
Limited (“Chinney Investments”), entered into a framework agreement (the “Framework 
Agreement”) with Kin Wing Foundations Limited (“KWF”), an indirect non wholly-
owned subsidiary of CAGL and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as 
a contractor for the construction of piling foundation, pipe piling, bored pile wall works 
at K.C.T.L. 495, Kin Chuen Street, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong (the “Land”) 
at a contract sum of HK$210 million (the “Foundation Construction Works”).

 The contract sum was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between Gold Famous 
and KWF by reference to prevailing market rate. KWF offered a quotation to Gold 
Famous after considering the geological condition of the Land, the complexity and 
difficulty of the Foundation Construction Works and estimated project costs. The 
entering into the Framework Agreement constituted a connected transaction of the 
Group under the Listing Rules. As the applicable percentage ratio of the connected 
transaction is more than 5% and the contract sum is more than HK$10 million, it 
constituted non-exempt connected transaction under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules 
and was subject to the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ 
approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. On 7 November 2016, at 
the special general meeting held by the Company, the transaction was approved by the 
independent shareholders of the Company.

(c) Outstanding balances with related parties:

 Details of the Group’s balance with a fellow subsidiary as at the end of the reporting 
period are included in note 21 to the financial statements.

(d) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

 The key management personnel of the Group are the directors of the Company. Details 
of their remuneration are disclosed in note 8 to the financial statements.
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27. COMMITMENT

 In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 25 above, the Group had the 
following capital commitment at the end of the reporting period:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Contracted, but not provided for:
 Plant and machinery 30,735 11,588

  

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

 The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of each 
reporting period are as follows:

 Financial assets
   

Loans and receivables

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Trade receivables 83,852 32,399
Retention monies receivable 187,912 199,502
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits
 and other receivables 23,541 16,607
Due from a fellow subsidiary 1,790 —
Pledged time deposits 7,502 13,928
Cash and cash equivalents 312,133 302,102

  
616,730 564,538

  

 Financial liabilities
   

Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Trade payables 88,463 113,265
Retention monies payable 28,489 29,074
Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals 49,150 38,921

  
166,102 181,260
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29. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, pledged time 
deposits, trade and retention monies receivable, trade and retention monies payable, 
financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables, other payables, and 
an amount due from a fellow subsidiary approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to 
the short term maturities of these instruments.

 Fair value hierarchy

 As at 31 December 2016, the Group did not have any financial assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value (2015: Nil).

 During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and 
Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities 
(2015: Nil).

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

 The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents. The main 
purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The 
Group has other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and retention monies receivable, 
deposits and other receivables, trade and retention monies payable, other payables and 
accruals, and balances with a fellow subsidiary which arise directly from its operations.

 The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are credit risk and liquidity risk. 
The directors meet periodically to analyse and formulate measures to manage each of these 
risks and they are summarised below.

 Credit risk

 The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties and group companies. 
It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to 
credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing 
basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

 With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which mainly 
comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and retention monies receivable, deposits and 
other receivables, and amounts due from a fellow subsidiary, arises from default of the 
counterparties, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.
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30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 Liquidity risk

 The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility 
through the use of bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to maintain the Group at a net 
current asset position.

 The maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period, 
based on the contractual undiscounted payments, is as follows:

    

Less than
On demand 12 months Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

2016

Trade payables — 88,463 88,463
Retention monies payable — 28,489 28,489
Financial liabilities included in 
 other payables and accruals 49,150 — 49,150

   
49,150 116,952 166,102

   

    

Less than
On demand 12 months Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
    

2015

Trade payables — 113,265 113,265
Retention monies payable — 29,074 29,074
Financial liabilities included in 
 other payables and accruals 38,921 — 38,921

   
38,921 142,339 181,260

   

 Capital management

 The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to 
support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or 
adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, 
return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, 
policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 
December 2015.



105Chinney Kin Wing Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 Capital management (Continued)

 The capital structure of the Group consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity 
attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained 
profits as disclosed in the consolidated financial statements.

 The directors of the Company review the capital structure periodically. As part of this review, 
the directors consider the cost of capital and risk associated with each class of capital. Based 
on recommendations of the directors, the Group will balance the overall capital structure of 
the Group through the payment of dividends, issue of new shares as well as raising of new 
bank loans.

31. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

 Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the 
reporting period is as follows:

   

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

NON-CURRENT ASSET
Investment in a subsidiary 2 2

  
CURRENT ASSETS
Amounts due from subsidiaries 326,620 262,631
Cash and cash equivalents 30,561 —

  
Total current assets 357,181 262,631

  
CURRENT LIABILIIES
Other payables and accruals 4,845 641
Amount due to subsidiaries 70,365 —
Tax payable 822 —

  
Total current liabilities 76,032 641

  
NET CURRENT ASSETS 281,149 261,990

  
Net assets 281,151 261,992

  
EQUITY
Issued capital 150,000 150,000
Reserves (Note) 131,151 111,992

  
Total equity 281,151 261,992
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31. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (Continued)

Note:

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follows:
     

Share Capital Retained
premium reserve* profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

     
Incorporation on 29 May 2015 — — — —

Total comprehensive income for the period — — 258,363 258,363

Special dividend (note 11) — — (210,000) (210,000)

Issue of new shares pursuant
 to the Reorganisation (note 23(b)) — 1 — 1

Capitalisation Issue (note 23(c)) (111,749) — — (111,749)

Issue of new shares pursuant to the
 Global Offer (note 23(d)) 187,425 — — 187,425

Share issue expenses (12,048) — — (12,048)
    

At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016 63,628 1 48,363 111,992

Total comprehensive income for the period — — 64,159 64,159

2015 special dividend declared (note 11) — — (45,000) (45,000)
    

At 31 December 2016 63,628 1 67,522 131,151
    

* Capital reserve represented the contributed surplus with respect to the Company’s share allotment 
of 9,999 new shares at par value of HK$0.1 each in the acquisition of the entire issued share 
capital of Kin Wing amounted to HK$1,622 from Chinney Construction on 15 October 2015.

32. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 
30 March 2017.
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